
IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP 
FOR FUTURE REFERENCE

dreamer™ 

rocker
gemm™ 
0+ (0–13kg)

rocker: birth to 9 kg/ (birth - 6 months)
chair: 9 kg to 15 kg

Használati utasításHU

Instrukcja obsługiPL
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Parts List
Make sure all parts are available before assembly. If any part is missing, please contact local retailer.
No tools are required for assembly. 

	 5	 Rock Stop
	 6	 Folding Button
	 7	 Recline Button

	 1	 Toy Bar
	 2	 Toys
	 3	 Small Child Insert
	 4	 Seat Cover

WARNING
! 	The toy must be assembled by an adult.
! 	NEVER leave the child unattended. Always keep your child in view.
! 	Never use this product on an elevated surface (e.g. a table).
! 	Always use the restraint system.
! 	Never use the toy bar to carry the product.
! 	Stop using the reclined cradle when the child starts trying to sit up. 
! 	Never let the child sleep in this product. This product does not re-

place a cot or a crib. Should the child fall asleep, then it should be 
placed in a suitable cot or crib. 

! 	Be aware of the risk of open fire and other sources of strong heat 
such as electric bar fires, gas fires, etc in the vicinity of the product.

! 	To avoid strangulation, DO NOT place items with a string around 
your child’s neck, suspend strings from this product, or attach 
strings to toys.

! 	All assembly fittings should be unfolded completely and tightened 
properly before using the product.

! 	DO NOT use the product if any parts are broken, torn or missing.
! 	Do not use accessories or replacement parts other than those ap-

proved by the manufacturer.
! 	Non-rechargeable batteries are not to be recharged.
! 	Rechargeable batteries must be removed from the product before 

being charged.
! 	Rechargeable batteries are only to be charged under adult supervi-

sion.
! 	Different types of batteries or new and used batteries are not to be 

mixed.
! 	Batteries are to be inserted with the correct polarity.
! 	Exhausted batteries are to be removed from the product.
! 	The supply terminals are not to be short-circuited.
! 	Do not short-circuit the battery terminals.

GB   Welcome to Joie™ 
Congratulations on becoming part of the Joie family! We are so excited to be part of your 
life with your little one. While using the Joie dreamer™, your baby is enjoying a high quality, 
fully certified rocker, approved to European safety standards EN 12790-1:2023 and BS EN IEC 
62115:2020+A11:2020. This product is suitable for use as a rocker for children up to when they 
try to sit up. This product is suitable for use as a chair when they can walk and sit on his or her 
own.  Please carefully read this manual and follow each step to ensure a pleasant experience 
and best protection for your child.

Please keep the Instruction Manual handy for future reference. 

Visit us at Joiebaby.com to download manuals and see more exciting Joie prodcts. 

For warranty information, please visit our website at joiebaby.com.

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY 
AND KEEP FOR FUTURE 
REFERENCE

Emergency
In case of emergency or accident, immediately seek medical attention for your child.
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Use Electronic Module
see images 13 - 15 
Please see 14 & 15  for battery assemble and disassemble.  

!	 Recommended type batteries-alkaline disposables, size AA (3X1.5V). NEVER mix battery types. 14  15  

          Main Power OFF/ON                        Nature Sound                               Music              

         Volume UP/DOWN                           Single Button Vibration

!	 Batteries not included

Fold Rocker
see images 16 - 17

Remove Seat Cover
see images 18 - 22

!	 To reattach the soft goods please repeat the above steps in the reverse order.

Care and Maintenance
1.	Your product can be spot cleaned with a sponge and soapy water. 

2.	Do not use undiluted neutral detergent, gasoline or other organic solvent to wash the product. 		

	 It may cause damage to the product.

3.	Do not use bleach. 

4.	From time to time, check your product for worn parts, torn material or stitching. Replace or repair 		

	 the parts as needed.

5.	If the product is not in use for a long period of time, please store it  where your child cannot access it. 	

Please recycle this product. 

! 	Change batteries when electronics cease to operate satisfactorily.
! 	Keep the batteries out of children’s reach.
! 	To prevent possible injury by entanglement, remove the toy when 

the child starts trying to get up on its hands and knees in a crawling 
position.

! 	To avoid suffocation, remove plastic bag and packaging materials 
before using this product. The plastic bag and packaging materials 
should then be kept away from babies and children.

! 	Do not use the reclined cradle once your child can sit unaided.
! 	Do not move or lift this product with the baby inside it. 

Rocker assembly 
see images 1  - 3

!	 Toys are attached to the toy bar by hook and loop fasteners.

Use Harness
see images 4  - 9

Activate Rock Stop
see images 10

Adjust Recline Angle 
see images 11

!	 There are 3 recline angles for the backrest.

!	 When adjusting the recline angle of the backrest, please push the backrest slightly forwards, then release 

the button and adjust the backrest to the required position.

Adjust Leg Rest
see images 12
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FR   Bienvenue dans l'univers de Joie™
Félicitations, vous faites désormais partie de la famille Joie™ ! Nous avons hâte de vous ac-
compagner pour offrir à votre bébé des moments de détente et de distraction à la maison. En 
choisissant le transat Dreamer™, vous utilisez un produit de grande qualité, certifié par un labo-
ratoire agréé indépendant et conforme aux normes européennes de sécurité EN 12790-1:2023 
et BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Ce produit convient aux enfants de la naissance à 9 kg en 
position allongée et jusqu’à 15 kg en position assise. Veuillez lire attentivement et suivre chaque 
étape de ce mode d’emploi pour garantir le confort et la meilleure protection de votre enfant. 

IMPORTANT – A LIRE 
ATTENTIVEMENT ET 
A CONSERVER   POUR 
CONSULTATION ULTERIEURE.
Rendez-vous sur notre site joiebaby.com si vous avez besoin d’informations complémentaires 
ou pour télécharger des manuels d’instructions et découvrir d’autres produits intéressants de la 
marque Joie!

Pour plus d’informations sur la garantie, veuillez consulter notre site Web à l’adresse suivante:

“http://www.joiebaby.com”

En cas d'urgence
En cas d'urgence ou d'accident, il est très important de prendre immédiatement soin de votre enfant en lui 
prodiguant les soins de premiers secours puis en le faisant examiner par un médecin.

Liste des pièces
Assurez-vous que toutes les pièces soient disponibles avant l'assemblage. Si une pièce est manquante,
veuillez contacter votre revendeur local.Le montage ne nécessite aucun outil. 

	 5	 Socle du transat
	 6	 Bouton de pliage du transat
	 7	 Bouton de réglage de l'inclinaison

	 1	 Barre de jouets
	 2	 Jouets en tissu
	 3	 Insert pour nouveaux-nés
	 4	 Housse du transat

AVERTISSEMENTS
! 	Avertissement : Ne jamais laisser l’enfant sans surveillance.
! 	Avertissement : Toujours utiliser le système de retenue.
! 	Avertissement : Cesser d’utiliser le produit lorsque l’enfant commence à 

essayer de s’asseoir.
! 	Avertissement : Ne jamais utiliser ce produit sur une surface en hauteur 

(par exemple, une table).
! 	Avertissement : Ne jamais utiliser la barre de jeux pour transporter ce 

produit.
! 	Avertissement : Ne pas déplacer et ne pas soulever ce produit lorsque 

l’enfant est à l’intérieur.
! 	Ce produit convient aux enfants de la naissance à 9kg en position al-

longée et de 9 à 15kg en position assise.
! 	Ne jamais laisser l’enfant dormir dans ce produit. Ce produit ne rem-

place pas un couffin ou un berceau. Lorsque l’enfant s’endort, il con-
vient de le placer dans un couffin ou un berceau approprié.

! 	Ne pas utiliser le produit si certains de ses éléments sont cassés ou man-
quants.

! 	Ne pas utiliser d’accessoires ou pièces de rechange autres que ceux 
approuvés par le fabricant.

! 	Ne pas laisser les enfants jouer avec ce produit.
! 	Tenir compte des risques engendrés par la présence de foyers ouverts 

ou autres sources de forte chaleur à proximité du produit.
! 	Cesser d’utiliser le produit en position inclinée lorsque l’enfant com-

mence à s’asseoir.
! 	Toujours veiller à ce que les enfants se tiennent à distance du produit 

lorsque celui-ci est plié ou déplié, pour éviter toute blessure.
! 	L’utilisateur doit assurer l’entretien régulier du produit. 
! 	Les piles rechargeables ne doivent être rechargées que sous la surveil-

lance d’un adulte.
! 	Il ne faut pas mélanger différents types de piles ni des piles neuves avec 

des piles usagées.
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! 	Les piles doivent être insérées en respectant la polarité.
! 	Les piles déchargées doivent être retirées du produit.
! 	Les bornes d’alimentation ne doivent pas être mise en court-circuit.
! 	Ne court-circuitez pas les bornes de la batterie.
! 	Remplacez les piles quand le produit cesse de fonctionner de manière 

satisfaisante.
! 	Conservez les piles hors de la portée des enfants.
! 	Pour éviter tout risque d’étranglement, ne placez AUCUN objet avec 

une ficelle autour du cou de votre enfant, ne suspendez aucune ficelle à 
ce produit, et n’attachez aucune ficelle aux jouets.

! 	Ne plus utiliser ce produit lorsque votre enfant peut s’asseoir de lui-
même. 

! 	Ne déplacez pas et ne soulevez pas ce produit lorsque le bébé est à 
l’intérieur.

Montage du transat  
voir images 1  - 3

!	 Les jouets sont fixés sur la barre de jouets par un crochet et des attaches bouclées.

Utilisation du harnais 
voir images 4  - 9

Blocage du balancement 
voir images 10

Réglage de l'inclinaison du dossier
voir images 11

!	 Il existe 3 positions d'inclinaison pour le dossier.

!	 Pour régler la position d'inclinaison du dossier, appuyez sur le bouton tout en relevant le dossier puis 
ajustez le à la position souhaitée. 

Réglage du repose-jambes 
voir images 12

Fonctionnement du module électronique
voir images 13 - 15 
Voir les pages 14 & 15  pour l'installation et le retrait de la batterie.  

!	 Il est conseillé d'utiliser des piles alcalines jetables, de taille AA (3X1.5V). Ne mélangez JAMAIS les types de 

piles. 14  15  

          Alimentation principale OFF / ON      Son nature                               Musique              

         Volume HAUT / Bas                           Vibration par bouton unique

!	 Piles non incluses

Pliage du transat
voir images 16 - 17

Retrait de la housse du transat
voir images 18 - 22

!	 Pour remettre la housse, répétez ces étapes dans le sens inverse.

Entretien et maintenance
1. Les parties amovibles en tissu peuvent être lavées à l’eau froide et séchées à plat sans essorage.

2. N'utilisez pas de détergents neutres non dilués, de l'essence ni d'autres solvants organiques pour laver le 
produit. Cela peut endommager le produit.

3. N'utilisez pas d'eau de Javel.

4. Vérifiez régulièrement les composants pour détecter des vis desserrées, des pièces usagées, tissu ou 
couture déchiré. Remplacez ou réparez les éléments si besoin en vous adressant à votre revendeur local. 
Rappelons que seules les pièces de rechange fournies ou recommandées par le fabricant/distributeur 
doivent être utilisées.

5. Si vous ne prévoyez pas d'utiliser le produit pendant une longue période, conservez-le à l'ombre, hors de 
portée des enfants.
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DE   Willkommen bei Joie™ 
Glückwunsch, dass Sie ein Mitglied der Joie-Familie werden! Wir freuen uns sehr, Teil Ihres 
Lebens mit Ihrem Kleinkind zu sein. Mit der Verwendung des Joie dreamer™ kommt Ihr Baby in 
den Genuß eines erstklassigen, voll zertifizierten rock, das gemäß den europäischen Sicherhe-
itsstandards EN 12790-1:2023 und BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020 abgenommen wurde. Dieses 
Produkt kann als Wippe für Kinder verwendet werden, bis diese versuchen, sich aufzusetzen. 
Dieses Produkt kann als Stuhl verwendet werden, bis Kinder laufen und sich eigenständig auf-
setzen können. Lesen Sie die Anleitung bitte sorgfältig durch und beachten Sie jeden einzel-
nen Schritt zur Gewährleistung einer korrekten Nutzung und für einen optimalen Schutz Ihres 
Kindes.

Bewahren Sie die Anleitung für eine spätere Bezugnahme bitte griffbereit auf.

Besuchen Sie uns unter joiebaby.com, um Anleitungen herunterzuladen und um sich weitere 
aufregende Joie-Produkte anzuschauen.

Besuchen Sie unsere Website joiebaby.com, um mehr über unsere Gewährleistungsbedingungen 
zu erfahren.

! WICHTIG
FÜR KÜNFTIGE
BEZUGNAHME AUFBEWAHREN:
SORGFÄLTIG LESEN

Notfall
Suchen Sie bei einem Notfall oder Unfall umgehend medizinische Hilfe für Ihr Kind auf.

Teileliste
Stellen Sie vor der Montage sicher, dass alle Teile vorhanden sind. Falls etwas fehlen sollte, wenden Sie
sich bitte an Ihren Händler vor Ort. Für die Montage werden keine Werkzeuge benötigt. 

	 5	 Wippstopper
	 6	 Einklapp-Entriegelungstaste
	 7	 Rücklehntaste

	 1	 Spielzeugbügel
	 2	 Spielzeuge
	 3	 Sitzverkleinerer 
	 4	 Sitzbezug

WARNUNG
! 	Stellen Sie die Benutzung der geneigten Wiege ein, sobald das Kind 

beginnt, zu versuchen, sich aufzusetzen.
! 	Sie dürfen diese Wiege NICHT modifizieren oder zusammen mit Einzel-

teilen anderer Hersteller verwenden.! Verwenden Sie das Produkt NICHT, 
wenn Teile beschädigt bzw. verschlissen sind oder fehlen sollten.

! 	Lassen Sie Ihr Kind NICHT unbeaufsichtigt. Haben Sie Ihr Kind stets in 
Sichtweite.

! 	Seien Sie sich der Gefahren von offenem Feuer und anderen starken 
Hitzequellen, z. B. eingeschalteten Elektrostäben, Gasflammen etc., in 
der Nähe des Produktes bewusst.

! 	Platzieren Sie KEINE Gegenstände mit einem Band oder Faden um den 
Hals Ihres Kindes, hängen Sie keine Bänder oder Fänden an dieses 
Produkt; es besteht Strangulationsgefahr.

! 	Sämtliches Montagezubehör sollte vor Verwendung des Produkts voll-
ständig ausgeklappt und sachgemäß befestigt sein.

! 	Überprüfen Sie Verriegelungen und Beschläge regelmäßig auf sicheren Sitz 
und ziehen Sie erforderliche falls fest.

! 	Untersuchen Sie das Produkt regelmäßig auf beschädigte Beschläge, 
lockere Verbindungen, fehlende Teile oder scharfe Kanten.

! 	Entfernen Sie zur Vermeidung von Erstickungsgefahr Kunststoffbeutel und 
Verpackungsmaterial vor Einsatz dieses Produktes. Plastikbeutel und Ver-
packungsmaterialien sollten von Babys und Kindern ferngehalten werden.

! 	Immer das Rückhaltesystem verwenden.
! 	Lassen Sie das Kind niemals in diesem Produkt schlafen. Dieses 

Produkt ersetzt kein Baby- oder Gitterbett. Falls das Kind einschlafen 
sollte, sollte es unbedingt in ein geeignetes Babybett bzw. eine gee-
ignete Wiege gelegt werden. 

! 	Verwenden Sie nur Zubehör- oder Ersatzteile, die vom Hersteller gene-
hmigt sind.

! 	Bitte entfernen Sie eine nicht verwendete Wiege vom Reisebett, damit 
sich das Kind nicht durch Missbrauch verletzt.

! 	Nicht wiederaufladbare Batterien dürfen nicht aufgeladen werden.
! 	Akkumulatoren dürfen nur vor dem Aufladen aus dem Produkt entfernt 

werden.
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! 	Akkumulatoren dürfen nur unter elterlicher Aufsicht geladen werden.
! 	Sie dürfen weder alte und neue noch verschiedene Batterie-/Akkutypen 

kombinieren.
! 	Beachten Sie beim Einsetzen von Batterien/Akkumulatoren die richtige 

Polarität.
! 	Verbrauchte Batterien sind aus dem Produkt zu entfernen.
! 	Die Versorgungsanschlüsse dürfen nicht kurzgeschlossen werden.
! 	Schließen Sie die Akkuklemmen nicht kurz.
! 	Wechseln Sie die Batterien, wenn das Produkt nicht mehr zufriedenstel-

lend arbeitet.
! 	Halten Sie Batterien und Akkumulatoren von Kindern fern.
! 	Tragen Sie den Stuhl nicht am Schutzdach.
! 	Um eventuelle Verletzungen aufgrund von Verwicklungen zu vermeiden, 

entfernen Sie das Spielzeug, wenn das Kind beginnt, auf Händen und 
Knien zu kriechen.

! 	Verwenden Sie die zurückgelehnte Wiege nicht, sobald Ihr Kind ohne 
fremde Hilfe sitzen kann. 

! 	Bewegen oder heben Sie dieses Produkt nicht, während sich das Baby 
darin befindet.

Zusammenbau der Wippe  
siehe Abbildungen 1  - 3

!	 Für die Befestigung der Spielzeuge am Bügel fädeln Sie die Schlaufen durch die vorhanden Öffnungen. 
Anschließend stellen Sie bitte die korrekte Befestigung der Spielzeuge sicher, indem Sie an den Spielzeugen 
ziehen. Der schlaufenseitige Stopper soll das Ausfädeln der Spielzeuge aus der Halterung verhindern.

Verwendung des Gurtsystems 
siehe Abbildungen 4  - 9

Aktivierung des Wipp-Stoppers  
siehe Abbildungen 10

Liegepositionseinstellung  
siehe Abbildungen 11

!	 Es gibt 3 Positionen für die Rückenlehne.

!	 Beim Verstellen der Rücklehnposition drücken Sie die Rückenlehne bitte etwas nach vorne, lassen Sie die 
Taste los und stellen Sie dann die gewünschte Position der Rückenlehne ein.

Beinstütze einstellen 
siehe Abbildungen 12

Montage des elektronischen Moduls 
siehe Abbildungen 13 - 15 
Bitte beachten Sie zur Batteriemontage und -demontage 14 & 15 .  

!	 Empfohlene Batterietypen: Alkali, Größe AA (3X1.5V). NIEMALS verschiedene Batterietypen kombinieren. 14  15  

          Ein/Aus                          Naturgeräusche                            Musik              

         Lautstärke erhöhen/verringern                           Vibration mit einem Tastendruck

!	 Batterien im Lieferumfang nicht enthalten

Wippe zusammenklappen
siehe Abbildungen 16 - 17

Sitzbezug entfernen
siehe Abbildungen 18 - 22

!	 Zur Anbringen der textilen Elemente wiederholen Sie bitte die obigen Schritte in umgekehrter Reihenfolge.

Pflege und Wartung
1. Reinigen Sie Ihr Produkt mit einem Schwamm und Seifenlauge.

2. Reinigen Sie das Produkt nicht mit unverdünntem Neutralreiniger, Benzin oder einem anderen organischen 
Lösungsmittel. Diese können das Produkt beschädigen.

3. Kein Bleichmittel verwenden.

4. Untersuchen Sie Ihr Produkt gelegentlich auf abgenutzte Teile, verschlissene Materialien oder aufgerissene 
Nähte. Ersetzen oder reparieren Sie die Teile, falls erforderlich.

5. Wird das Produkt längere Zeit nicht verwendet, stellen Sie es bitte in einen Unterstand, wo Ihr Kind es nicht 
erreichen kann.
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Lista de piezas
Asegúrese de que están disponibles todas las piezas antes de montar el producto. Si falta alguna pieza, 
póngase en contacto con su proveedor local.
No se necesita ninguna herramienta para el montaje. 

	 4	 Cubierta del asiento
	 5	 Parada del balanceo
	 6	 Botón de plegado
	 7	 Botón para reclinar

	 1	 Barra de juguetes
	 2	 Juguetes
	 3	� Accesorio para niños 

pequeños

ADVERTENCIA
! 	El juguete lo debe instalar un adulto.
! 	NUNCA deje al bebé solo sin supervisión. Vigílelo en todo momento.
! 	Nunca utilice este producto en una superficie elevada (por ejemplo, una 

mesa).
! 	Utilice siempre el sistema de sujeción.
! 	No utilice nunca la barra de juguetes para transportar el producto.
! 	Deje de utilizar la cuna reclinada cuando el niño intente sentarse. 
! 	Nunca deje que el niño duerma sobre este producto. Este producto no 

sustituye a un capazo o una cuna. Si su hijo se queda dormido, deberá 
colocarlo sobre un capazo o cuna adecuados.

! 	Sea consciente del riesgo que conlleva utilizar el producto cerca de una 
chimenea y otras fuentes que desprendan un calor excesivo, como las 
estufas de gas o eléctricas, etc.

! 	Para evitar el riesgo de estrangulamiento, NO coloque objetos con cordo-
nes alrededor del cuello del niño, no deje que cuelguen cordones de este 
producto ni ate los cordones a ningún juguete.

! 	Todos los accesorios de montaje deberán estar completamente desplega-
dos y correctamente sujetos antes de utilizar el producto.

! 	NO utilice este producto si falta alguna pieza o si observa algún desperfec-
to.

! 	No utilice accesorios ni piezas de repuesto que no estén aprobadas por el 
fabricante.

! 	Las pilas no recargables no se deben recargar.
! 	Para cargar las pilas recargables, debe extraerlas del producto antes de 

cargarlas.
! 	Las pilas recargables solamente se deben cargar bajo la supervisión de un 

adulto.
! 	No se deben mezclar tipos diferentes de batería o baterías nuevas y usadas 

diferentes.
! 	Las pilas deben insertarse con la polaridad correcta.
! 	Las baterías gastadas deben quitarse del producto.
! 	Los terminales de alimentación no se deben cortocircuitar.

ES   Bienvenido a Joie™ 
¡Enhorabuena por unirse a la familia Joie! Estamos encantados de formar parte de su vida y la de su 
pequeño. Cuando utilice su dreamer™ de Joie, su bebé disfrutará de una mecedora de alta calidad, 
totalmente certificada y aprobada por las normas de seguridad europeas EN 12790-1:2023 y BS EN 
IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Este producto es adecuado para su uso como balancín para niños hasta 
cuando intentan sentarse. Este producto es adecuado para su uso como una silla cuando pueden 
caminar y sentarse por sí mismos. Lea detenidamente este manual y siga cada paso para garantizar 
que su bebé tenga una

experiencia agradable y esté protegido de la mejor manera posible.

Tenga a mano este manual de instrucciones para futuras consultas. 

Visítenos en Joiebaby.com para descargar manuales y conocer otros fantásticos productos de Joie. 

Para obtener información sobre la garantía, visite nuestro sitio web en joiebaby.com.

¡IMPORTANTE! 
GUARDE ESTE MANUAL PARA FUTURAS CONSULTAS

Emergencia
En caso de emergencia o accidente, acuda inmediatamente a un médico para que examine a su hijo.
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Uso del módulo electrónico
consulte las imágenes 13 - 15 
Consulte las imágenes 14  y 15  para obtener información sobre la instalación y desinstalación de las pilas.  

!	� Le recomendamos que utilice pilas alcalinas desechables del tamaño AA (3 X 1,5 V). NUNCA utilice 

conjuntamente pilas de distinto tipo. 14  15  

  	 ENCENDIDO/APAGADO de la alimentación principal   	 	 sonido de la naturaleza	 	 Música              

     	 SUBI/BAJAR volumen     	 	 Vibración con un solo botón

!	 Pilas no incluidas

Plegado de la mecedora
consulte las imágenes 16 - 17

Retirada de la cubierta del asiento
consulte las imágenes 18 - 22

!	 Para volver a montar el acolchado, repita los pasos anteriores en orden inverso.

Cuidados y mantenimiento
1.	Si su producto se mancha, puede limpiarlo con una esponja y agua jabonosa. 

2.	No utilice detergentes neutros sin diluir, gasolina u otros disolventes orgánicos para limpiar el producto. 

	 Si lo hace, puede dañar el producto.

3.	No utilice lejía. 

4.	� Periódicamente, examine su producto por si tuviera piezas desgastadas, materiales dañados o descosidos. 

Sustituya o repare las piezas que lo requieran.

5.	� Si no va a utilizar el producto durante un período prolongado de tiempo, guárdelo en un lugar que esté fuera del 

alcance de los niños. 

Recicle este producto. 

! 	No cortocircuite los terminales de la batería.
! 	Cambie las pilas cuando la electrónica deje de funcionar correctamente.
! 	Mantenga las pilas fuera del alcance de los niños.
! 	Para evitar posibles lesiones provocadas por enredos, quite los juguetes 

cuando el bebé empiece a intentar levantarse sobre sus manos y rodillas 
para gatear.

! 	Para evitar el riesgo de asfixia, retire la bolsa de plástico y los materiales de 
embalaje antes de utilizar este producto. A continuación, deberá mantener 
la bolsa de plástico y los materiales de embalaje fuera del alcance de bebés 
y niños.

! 	No utilice la cuna reclinada cuando su hijo sea capaz de sentarse por sí 
mismo.

! 	No mueva ni levante este producto con el bebé dentro.

Montaje de la mecedora 
consulte las imágenes 1  - 3

!	 Los juguetes se acoplan a la barra de juguetes mediante velcros.

Uso del arnés
consulte las imágenes 4  - 9

Activación de la parada del balanceo
consulte las imágenes 10

Ajuste del ángulo de reclinación 
consulte las imágenes 11

!	 El respaldo puede colocarse en 3 ángulos de reclinación.

!	 Al ajustar el ángulo de reclinación del respaldo, empuje el respaldo ligeramente hacia delante, luego suelte el 

botón y ajuste el respaldo a la posición requerida.

Ajuste del reposapiernas
consulte las imágenes 12



	 1	 Barra de brinquedos
	 2	 Brinquedos
	 3	 Encaixe para Criança Pequena
	 4	 Capa de Assento
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PT   Bem-vindo a Joie™ 
Parabéns por ter se tornado parte da família Joie! Estamos muito animados por fazer parte da 
sua vida com o seu pequeno. Enquanto estiver usando o Joie dreamer™, seu bebê está apreci-
ando um rock de alta qualidade, totalmente certificado, aprovado com os padrões europeus de 
segurança EN 12790-1:2023 e BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Este produto é adequado para ser 
utilizado como cadeira de baloiço para crianças até ao momento em que estas tentam sentar-
se. Este produto é adequado para ser utilizado como cadeira quando a criança consegue andar 
e sentar-se sozinha. Leia atentamente este manual e execute cada passo para garantir uma ex-
periência agradável e a melhor proteção para o seu filho.

Por favor, mantenha o Manual de Instruções à mão para referência futura.

Visite-nos em joiebaby.com para baixar manuais e ver mais emocionantes produtos Joie!

Para informações de garantia, visite nosso website em joiebaby.com

! IMPORTANTE
GUARDE PARA O FUTURO
REFERÊNCIA: 
LEIA COM ATENÇÃO

Emergência
Em caso de emergência ou acidente, procure imediatamente atendimento médico para seu filho.

Lista de peças
Certifique-se de que todas as peças estão disponíveis antes da montagem. Se alguma parte estiver
faltando, entre em contato com o representante local. Não são necessárias ferramentas para a 
montagem. 

	 5	 Batente de Balanço
	 6	 Botão de Dobra
	 7	 Botão de Reclinação

ALERTA
! 	Deixe de utilizar o berço reclinado quando a criança começar a tentar 

sentar-se.
! 	NÃO utilizar o produto se houver peças quebradas, rasgadas ou fal-

tando.
! 	NÃO deixe sua criança desatendida. Mantenha sempre seu filho cui-

dado.
! 	Esteja consciente do risco de incêndio e outras fontes de calor forte, 

como incêndios de barra elétrica, incêndios de gases etc. nas proximi-
dades do produto.

! 	Para evitar estrangulamento, não coloque os itens com uma cinta em 
torno do pescoço da criança, suspenda as cintas deste produto.

! 	Todo as conexões do conjunto devem ser completamente estendidas e 
devidamente apertadas antes de usar o produto.

! 	Verifique regularmente e reaperte as travas e acessórios de segurança.
! 	Inspecione regularmente o produto para peças danificadas, juntas 

soltas , falta de peças ou bordas afiadas.
! 	Para evitar asfixia, retire o saco de plástico e materiais de embalagem 

antes de usar este produto. O saco plástico e materiais de embalagem 
devem, então, ser mantidos afastados de bebês e crianças.

! 	Sempre use o sistema de retenção.
! 	Nunca permita que a criança durma neste produto. Este produto não 

substitui uma alcofa ou um berço. Se a criança adormecer, deve ser 
colocada numa alcofa ou num berço adequado. 

! 	Não use acessórios ou peças de substituição que não os aprovados 
pelo fabricante.

! 	Por favor, remova o balanço não usado do berço de viagem para evitar 
ferir crianças como mal uso.

! 	Pilhas não recarregáveis não devem ser recarregadas.
! 	As pilhas recarregáveis devem apenas ser retiradas do produto antes 

de ser carregadas.
! 	As pilhas recarregáveis devem apenas ser carregadas sob supervisão 

de um adulto.
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! 	Diferentes tipos de baterias ou pilhas novas e usadas não devem ser 
misturadas.

! 	As pilhas devem ser inseridas com a polaridade correta.
! 	Pilhas esgotadas devem ser removidas do produto.
! 	Os terminais de alimentação não devem entrar em curto-circuito.
! 	Não provoque curto-circuito nos terminais da bateria.
! 	Troque as pilhas quando o produto deixa de funcionar de forma satis-

fatória.
! 	Mantenha as pilhas fora do alcance das crianças.
! 	Para evitar possíveis lesões por esmagamento, retire o brinquedo quan-

do a criança começar a tentar levantar-se sobre suas mãos e joelhos na 
posição de engatinhar.

! 	Não use o berço reclinado depois que seu filho pode sentar sozinho.
! 	Não desloque ou levante este produto com o bebé no seu interior.

Montagem do balanço
ver imagens 1  - 3

!	 Os brinquedos são encaixados à barra de brinquedos pelo gancho e prendedores de laço.

Uso do Cinto 
ver imagens 4  - 9

Ativar Batente do Balanço 
ver imagens 10

Ajustar Ângulo de Reclinação 
ver imagens 11

!	 Há 3 ângulos de inclinação do encosto.

!	 Ao ajustar o ângulo de inclinação do encosto, empurre-o ligeiramente para a frente, em seguida, solte o 

botão e ajuste o encosto para a posição desejada.

Ajustar Descanso de Pernas
ver imagens 12

Montagem do Módulo Eletrônico
ver imagens 13 - 15 
Veja 14 e 15  para montagem e desmontagem da bateria.  

!	 Pilhas tipo alcalinas descartáveis recomendadas tamanho AA (3X1.5V). NUNCA misturar tipos de pilhas. 14  15  

          LIGAR/DESLIGAR Principal                        Sons da natureza                               Música              

         AUMENTAR/DIMINUIR Volume                  Botão Único Vibração

!	 Pilhas não inclusas

Dobrar Balanço 
ver imagens 16 - 17

Remover Capa do Assento
ver imagens 18 - 22

!	 Para recolocar as mercadorias macias por favor, repita os passos acima em ordem inversa.

Cuidado e Manutenção
1. Seu produto pode ser limpo com uma esponja e água com sabão.

2. Não use detergente neutro não diluído, gasolina ou outro solvente orgânico para lavar o produto. Isso 	

	 poderá causar danos ao produto.

3. Não use alvejante.

4. De vez em quando, verifique seu produto para as peças desgastadas, rasgadas ou costura. Substitua ou 	

	 repare as peças como necessário.

5. Se o produto não estiver em uso por um período longo de tempo, coloque-o na sombra onde sua criança 	

	 não possa acessá-lo.



27 28

IT   Benvenuto in Joie™ 
Congratulazioni per essere entrato a far parte della famiglia Joie! Siamo lieti di potervi accompa-
gnare nella vostra vita insieme al vostro bambino. Durante l’utilizzo di Joie dreamer™, il tuo bam-
bino sta godendo di una sdraietta di alta qualità, completamente certificata, approvata secondo 
gli standard sicurezza europei EN 12790-1:2023 e BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Il prodotto 
è adatto per l’uso come dondolo per bambini finché non iniziano ad alzarsi in piedi. Questo 
prodotto è adatto per essere utilizzato come sedia quando il bambino può camminare e sedersi 
da solo. Leggere attentamente il presente manuale e attenersi a ogni procedura per garantire 
una piacevole esperienza e la migliore protezione per il bambino.

Tenere questo manuale di istruzioni a portata di mano per future consultazioni. 

Visitate il nostro sito joiebaby.com per scaricare i manuali e conoscere altri eccezionali prodotti 
Joie! 

Per informazioni più dettagliate, si prega di visitare il nostro sito web all’indirizzo joiebaby.com 

! IMPORTANTE! 
LEGGERE ATTENTAMENTE E 
CONSERVARSI PER FUTURE 
CONSULTAZIONI.

Emergenza
In caso di emergenze o incidenti, rivolgersi immediatamente ad un medico per il bambino.

Elenco componenti
Assicurarsi che tutti i pezzi siano disponibili prima dell'assemblaggio. Se manca qualche pezzo, contattare 
il rivenditore locale. Per l'assemblaggio non è necessario nessun attrezzo.

	 5	 Fermo
	 6	 Pulsante di chiusura
	 7	 Pulsante di reclinazione

	 1	 Barra portagiochi
	 2	 Giochi
	 3	 Inserto per bambini piccoli
	 4	 Fodera

AVVISO
! 	Cessare di utilizzare la sdraietta quando il bambino inizia a tentare di 

alzarsi.
! 	NON apportare modifiche a questa culla con dondolo e non utilizzarla 

con componenti di altri produttori.
! 	NON utilizzare il prodotto nel caso in cui alcuni componenti siano guasti, 

rotti o mancanti.
! 	NON lasciare mai il bambino incustodito. Sorvegliare sempre il bam-

bino.
! 	Fare attenzione al rischio rappresentato dalla presenza nelle vicinanze di 

una fiamma libera o di altre fonti di calore elevato, quali riscaldamento 
elettrico a griglia, fornello a gas, ecc. che si trovano in prossimità del 
prodotto.

! 	Per evitare il soffocamento NON collocare oggetti dotati di lacci attorno 
al collo del bambino, appendere i lacci di questo prodotto.

! 	Prima di utilizzare il prodotto, tutti gli accessori di montaggio devono es-
sere completamente inseriti e chiusi correttamente.

! 	Per motivi di sicurezza, verificare regolarmente le chiusure e gli acces-
sori e stringerli se necessario.

! 	Ispezionare periodicamente il prodotto per verificare eventuali danni ai 
componenti, chiusure aperte, pezzi mancanti oppure spigoli vivi.

! 	Per evitare il soffocamento, rimuovere il sacchetto di plastica e i materi-
ali di imballaggio prima di usare questo prodotto. Il sacchetto di plastica 
e i materiali di imballaggio devono quindi essere tenuti lontano dalla 
portata dei bambini.

! 	Utilizzare sempre il sistema di sicurezza.
! 	Non lasciare mai che il bambino dorma in questo prodotto. Questo 

prodotto non può in ogni caso sostituire una culla o un lettino. Se il 
bambino dovesse addormentarsi, sistemarlo in una culla o un lettino 
adeguati.

! 	Non utilizzare accessori o pezzi di ricambio diversi da quelli approvati 
dal produttore.

! 	Rimuovere la culla con dondolo dal lettino da viaggio quando non in uso 
per evitare di nuocere al bambino.

! 	Le batterie non ricaricabili non devono essere ricaricate.
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! 	Le batterie ricaricabili vanno rimosse dal prodotto solo prima di essere 
ricaricate.

! 	Le batterie ricaricabili devono essere ricaricate sotto la supervisione di 
un adulto.

! 	Non bisogna mescolare diversi tipi di batterie o batterie nuove e usate.
! 	Le batterie vanno inserite con la polarità corretta.
! 	Le batterie esauste devono essere rimosse dal prodotto.
! 	I morsetti di alimentazione non devono essere cortocircuitati.
! 	Non mandare in cortocircuito i terminali della batteria.
! 	Sostituire le batterie quando il prodotto smette di funzionare in modo 

soddisfacente.
! 	Tenere le batterie lontano dalla portata del bambino.
! 	Non trasportare tenendo il telaio del tettuccio.
! 	Per evitare di impigliarsi le mani con conseguenti lesioni, rimuovere il 

gioco quando il bambino inizia a tentare di alzarsi sulle mani e sulle 
ginocchia in posizione di gattonamento.

!	 Non utilizzare la culla inclinata finché il bambino non rimane seduto 
senza sostegno.

!	 Non utilizzare la sdraietta in posizione reclinata una volta che il bambino 
può sedersi senza aiuto.

!	 Non spostare o sollevare questo prodotto con il bambino all’interno.

Assieme culla  
vedere le figure 1  - 3

!	 I giochi sono fissati alla barra portagiochi mediante ganci e chiusure.

Usare l'imbracatura 
vedere le figure 4  - 9

Attivare il fermo 
vedere le figure 10

Regolare l'angolo di reclinazione  
vedere le figure 11

!	 Vi sono 3 angoli di reclinazione per lo schienale.

!	 Quando si regola l'angolo di reclinazione per lo schienale, spingere leggermente in avanti lo schienale, 
quindi rilasciare il pulsante e regolare lo schienale sulla posizione richiesta.

Regolare il poggiapiedi
vedere le figure 12

Montaggio del modulo elettronico
vedere le figure 13 - 15 
Fare riferimento a 14 e 15  per il montaggio e lo smontaggio della batteria.  

!	 Tipologia di batterie-alcalino monouso raccomandate, dimensione AA (3X1.5V). Non mischiare MAI tipi di 
batterie. 14  15  

          Alimentazione principale ON/OFF	     Suoni della natura	       Musica              

         Volume SU/GIU	     Pulsante per vibrazione

!	 Batterie non incluse

Piegare la culla 
vedere le figure 16 - 17

Rimuovere la fodera
vedere le figure 18 - 22

!	 Per inserire di nuovo il rivestimento imbottito, ripetere le procedure di cui sopra in ordine inverso.

Cura e manutenzione
1. Il prodotto può essere pulito con una spugna e una soluzione di acqua e sapone.

2. Non utilizzare detergente neutro diluito, benzina o altri solventi organici per lavare il prodotto. Ciò potrebbe 
danneggiare il prodotto.

3. Non usare candeggina.

4. Controllare periodicamente la presenza di componenti usurati, materiali strappati o scuciti nel prodotto. Se 
necessario, sostituire o riparare i componenti.

5. Se il prodotto non viene utilizzato per un periodo di tempo prolungato, conservarlo all'ombra fuori dalla 
portata dei bambini.
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NL   Welkom bij Joie™ 
Gefeliciteerd dat u nu lid bent van de Joie-familie! Het doet ons veel genoegen om deel uit te 
kunnen maken van uw leven met uw kleintje. Tijdens het gebruik van de Joie dreamer™ ge-
niet uw baby van het gebruik van een volledig gecertificeerde rock, goedgekeurd volgens de 
Europese veiligheidsnorm EN 12790-1:2023 en BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Dit product is 
geschikt voor gebruik als wipstoel voor kinderen tot wanneer ze proberen om te gaan zitten. 
Dit product is geschikt voor gebruik als stoel wanneer ze zelf kunnen lopen en zitten. Lees deze 
handleiding zorgvuldig en volg elke stap om voor een prettige ervaring en de beste bescherm-
ing van uw kind te zorgen.

Bewaar deze handleiding voor later gebruik.

Bezoek ons op joiebaby.com om handleidingen te downloaden en voor nog meer interessante 
producten van Joie.

Bezoek voor de garantiebepalingen svp onze website joiebaby.com

BELANGRIJK
BEWAREN VOOR TOEKOMSTIG
GEBRUIK: ZORGVULDIG LEZEN

Noodgeval
In noodsituaties of bij ongelukken direct medische hulp voor uw kind zoeken.

Onderdelenlijst
Zorg dat alle onderdelen voor het opslaan droog zijn. Als er items ontbreken of beschadigd zijn, kunt u 
contact opnemen met uw leverancier.Voor de montage is geen gereedschap nodig. 

	 5	 Wipstop
	 6	 Opvouwknop
	 7	 Hellingknop

	 1	 Speelgoedbalk
	 2	 Speelgod
	 3	 Inzetstuk klein kind
	 4	 Stoeldek

WAARSCHUWING
! 	Stop met het gebruik van het ligstoeltje wanneer het kind begint te pro-

beren om te gaan zitten.
! 	Breng GEEN veranderingen aan dit wipstoeltje aan en gebruik hem niet 

in combinatie met onderdelen van andere fabrikanten
! 	NIET gebruiken bij gebroken, gescheurde of ontbrekende onderdelen.
! 	Laat uw kind niet zonder toezicht achter. Houd altijd een oogje op uw kind.
! 	Houd rekening met het gevaar van open vuur en andere bronnen van 

grote warmte, zoals elektrische straalkachels, gaskachels enz. in de 
buurt van het product

! 	Om verstikking te voorkomen, moet u GEEN voorwerpen met een koord 
rond de hals van uw kind hangen, laat de koorden van dit product hangen.

! 	Alle aansluitingen moeten volledig worden uitgevouwen en goed aange-
draaid voordat u de stoel gebruikt.

! 	Controleer het hang- en sluitwerk regelmatig en trek deze aan ter beveil-
iging.

! 	Controleer de stoel regelmatig op beschadigingen, losse aansluitingen, 
ontbrekende onderdelen of scherpe randen.

! 	Om verstikking te voorkomen, moet u de plastic zak en verpakkingsma-
terialen verwijderen voordat u de stoel gebruikt. Houd de plastic zak en 
verpakkingsmaterialen buiten bereik van baby’s en kinderen.

! 	Gebruik altijd de veiligheidsriemen.
! 	Laat het kind niet in dit product slapen. Dit product is niet bedoeld als 

vervanging van een wieg. Indien net kind in slaap valt, moet u het in een 
geschikte wieg leggen. 

! 	Gebruik alleen accessoires en vervangende onderdelen die door de 
fabrikant zijn goedgekeurd.

! 	Verwijder het ongebruikte wipstoeltje uit de reiswieg om te voorkomen 
dat het kind zich verwondt.

! 	Niet-oplaadbare batterijen mogen niet worden opgeladen.
! 	Oplaadbare batterijen moeten alleen uit het product worden verwijderd 

voordat u ze oplaadt.
! 	Oplaadbare batterijen mogen alleen worden opgeladen onder toezicht 

van een volwassen persoon.
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! 	Verschillende soorten batterijen of nieuwe en gebruikte batterijen mogen 
niet door elkaar worden gebruikt.

! 	Let bij het plaatsen van de batterijen op de polariteit.
! 	Verwijder lege batterijen uit het product.
! 	Sluit de toevoeraansluitingen niet kort.
! 	Sluit de batterijklemmen niet kort.
! 	Vrervang de batterijen als het product niet langer goed werkt.
! 	Houd de batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.
! 	Ne soulevez pas le siège par de kap.
! 	Om mogelijk letsel door verstrikking te voorkomen, moet u dit speel-

goed verwijderen als het kind probeert om op handen en knieën in de 
kruipstand te komen.

! 	Gebruik de wipstoel niet als uw kind zelfstandig rechtop kan zitten.
! 	Verplaats of til dit product niet op met de baby erin.

Montage wippertje  
zie afbeeldingen 1  - 3

!	 Speelgoed is met haak- en lusbevestiging aan de speelgoedbalk bevestigd.

Riemen gebruiken 
zie afbeeldingen 4  - 9

Wipstop activeren 
zie afbeeldingen 10

Hellingshoek instellen  
zie afbeeldingen 11

!	 De rugsteun heeft 3 hoeken.

!	 Bij het aanpassen van de hoek van de rugleuning drukt u de rugleuning iets naar voren, waarna u de knop 

loslaat en de rugleuning in de gewenste stand instelt.

Beensteun instellen
zie afbeeldingen 12

Samenstelling elektronische module
zie afbeeldingen 13 - 15 
Raadpleeg p. 14 - 15  voor montage en demontage van de accu.  

!	 Aanbevolen typen batterijen - wegwerp-alkaline, maat AA (3X1.5V). Gebruik NOOIT verschillende soorten 

batterijen door elkaar. 14  15  

          Hoofdvoeding UIT/AAN                             Natuurgeluid                             Muziek              

         Volume OMHOOG/OMLAAG                     Nachtlampje

!	 Batterijen niet meegeleverd

Wippertje opvouwen 
zie afbeeldingen 16 - 17

Dek verwijderen
zie afbeeldingen 18 - 22

!	 Om de zachte goederen terug te plaatsen, gaat u in de omgekeerde volgorde te werk.

Verzorging en onderhoud
1. U kunt vlekken van het product verwijderen met een spons en zeepwater.

2. Gebruik geen onverdund neutraal wasmiddel, benzine of organische schoonmaakmiddelen om het product 

te wassen. Dat kan het product beschadigen.

3. Niet bleken.

4. Controleer het product van tijd tot tijd op slijtage, scheuren en beschadigde naden. Vervang of herstel de 

onderdelen als dat nodig is.

5. Als het product gedurende langere tijd niet gebruikt wordt, plaats hem dan in de schaduw waar uw kind er 

niet bij kan.
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TR   Joie™ ye Hoş Geldiniz
Joie ailesine katıldığınız için tebrikler! Çocuğunuzla olan yolculuğunuzda size katılmaktan büyük 
bir heyecan duyuyoruz. Joie dreamer™ kullanırken, bebeğiniz yüksek kaliteli, tam sertifikalı, EN 
12790-1:2023 ve BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020 Avrupa güvenlik standartlarıyla onaylanmış 
sallanan koltuğun keyfini çıkarır. Bu ürün, oturmaya çalıştıkları zamana kadar, çocuklar için bir 
salıncak olarak kullanıma uygundur. Bu ürün, çocuklar yürüyebildiklerinde ve kendi başlarına 
oturabildiklerinde sandalye olarak kullanıma uygundur. Güzel bir deneyim yaşamak ve 
çocuğunuz için en iyi korumayı sağlamak üzere lütfen bu kılavuzu dikkatle okuyun ve her bir 
adımı izleyin.

İleride başvurmak için lütfen bu Talimat Kılavuzunu saklayın. 

Kılavuzları indirmek ve daha heyecan verici Joie ürünlerine bakmak için joiebaby.com adresinde 
bizi ziyaret edin. 

Garanti bilgisi için lütfen joiebaby.com adresindeki web sitemizi ziyaret edin. 

! ÖNEMLİ 
İLERİDE BAŞVURMAK İÇİN 
SAKLAYIN: DİKKATLİCE OKUYUN

Acil durum
Acil durum ya da kaza durumunda, çocuğunuz için hemen tıbbi yardım alın.

Parça Listesi
Montajdan önce tüm parçaların olduğundan emin olun. Eksik parça varsa lütfen yerel satıcınıza başvurun.
Montaj için alet gerekli değildir.

	 5	 Sallanma Durdurucu
	 6	 Katlama Düğmesi
	 7	 Yaslanma Düğmesi

	 1	 Oyuncak Çubuğu
	 2	 Oyuncaklar
	 3	 Küçük Çocuk Eklentisi
	 4	 Koltuk Kılıfı

UYARI
! 	Çocuk oturmaya çalışmaya başladığında yatık beşiği kullanmayı bırakın.
! 	Bu beşikte değişiklik YAPMAYIN veya başka üreticilerin parçalarıyla 

birlikte KULLANMAYIN.
! 	Herhangi bir parçanın kırık, yırtık ya da kayıp olması halinde ürünü KUL-

LANMAYIN.
! 	Çocuğunuzu yalnız bırakmayın. Çocuğunuzu her zaman göz önünde tutun.
! 	Ürünün yakınında açık alevlerin ve elektrikli ızgara, gaz ateşi gibi güçlü 

ısı kaynaklarının yaratabileceği tehlikelere karşı dikkatli olun.
! 	Boğulmayı önlemek için, çocuğunuzun boynunun etrafında ipli nesneler 

BULUNDURMAYIN, üründen ipler ASMAYIN.
! 	Ürün kullanılmadan önce tüm montaj parçaları tamamen açılmalı ve 

sıkılmalıdır.
! 	Güvenlik için kilit ve bağlantıları düzenli olarak kontrol edip sıkın.
! 	Ürünü donanım hasarı, gevşek bağlantı parçaları, eksik parçalar veya 

keskin kenarlar açısından düzenli olarak kontrol edin.
! 	Boğulmayı önlemek için, ürünü kullanmadan önce plastik torbayı ve 

ambalaj malzemelerini çıkarın. Plastik torba ve ambalaj malzemeleri 
çıkarıldıktan sonra, bebek ve çocuklardan uzakta saklanmalıdır.

! 	Her zaman tutma sistemini kullanın.
! 	Çocuğun bu ürünün içinde uyumasına asla izin vermeyin. Bu ürün bir 

karyolanın veya beşiğin yerine geçmez. Çocuk uykuya dalarsa, uygun bir 
bebek karyolasına veya beşiğe yerleştirilmelidir. 

! 	Üreticinin onayladıklarının dışında aksesuar veya yedek parça kullanmayın.
! 	Hatalı kullanımdan dolayı çocuğun yaralanmasını önlemek için, lütfen 

kullanılmayan beşiği seyahat karyolasından ayırın.
! 	Şarj edilemez piller şarj edilmemelidir.
! 	Şarj edilebilir piller şarj edilmeden önce üründen çıkarılmalıdır.
! 	Şarj edilebilir piller yalnızca yetişkin gözetiminde şarj edilmelidir.
! 	Farklı türdeki piller ya da yeni ve kullanılmış piller birlikte 

kullanılmamalıdır.
! 	Piller doğru kutuplarda yerleştirilmelidir.
! 	Bitmiş piller üründen çıkarılmalıdır.
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! 	Besleme terminallerine kısa devre yapılmamalıdır.
! 	Akü terminallerini kısa devre yaptırmayın.
! 	Ürün yeterli işlev görmemeye başladığında pilleri değiştirin.
! 	Pilleri çocukların ulaşamayacağı yerde tutun.
! 	Ürünü taşımak için asla kukuleta kullanmayın.
! 	Dolanmadan dolayı olası yaralanmayı önlemek için, çocuk emekleme 

pozisyonunda elleri ve dizleri üzerinde doğrulmaya çalıştığında oyuncağı 
çıkarın.

! 	Çocuğunuz tek başına oturabildiğinde, uzatılmış beşiği kullanmayın.
! 	Bu ürünü, içinde bebek varken hareket ettirmeyin veya kaldırmayın.

Beşik tertibatı  
bkz. resim 1  - 3

!	 Oyuncaklar, oyuncak çubuğuna kanca ve tutturucuyla takılır.

Emniyet Kemeri Kullanın 
bkz. resim 4  - 9

Sallanma Durdurucuyu Etkinleştirin
bkz. resim 10

Yaslanma Açısını Ayarlayın  
bkz. resim 11

!	 Arkalık için 3 yaslanma açısı vardır.

!	 Arkalığın yaslanma açısını ayarlarken, lütfen arkalığı hafifçe ileri doğru itip düğmeyi serbest bırakın ve 

arkalığı gereken konuma ayarlayın.

Ayak Desteğini Ayarlayın
bkz. resim 12

Elektronik Modül Montajı
bkz. resim 13 - 15 
Pilin takılması ve çıkarılması konusunda lütfen bkz. 14 ve 15 .  

!	 Önerilen pil türü-tek kullanımlık kalem pil, boyut AA (3X1.5V). Pil türlerini ASLA karıştırmayın. 14  15  

          Ana Güç KAPALI/AÇIK                             Doğa Sesi                             Müzik              

         Ses Düzeyi YUKARI/AŞAĞI                      Tek Düğmeyle Titreşim

!	 piller dahil değildir

Beşiği Katlayın 
bkz. resim 16 - 17

Koltuk Kılıfını Kaldırın
bkz. resim 18 - 22

!	 Dokumaları tekrar takmak için, lütfen yukarıdaki adımları ters sırada tekrarlayın.

Bakım ve Koruma
1. Ürününüz bir sünger ve sabunlu su yardımıyla yerinde temizlenebilir.

2. Ürünü yıkamak için, sulandırılmamış doğal deterjan, benzin veya diğer organik çözücüleri kullanmayın. Ürüne 

zarar verebilir.

3. Çamaşır suyu kullanmayın.

4. Ürününüzü eskimiş parçalar, yırtık malzeme ya da sökülmüş dikiş olup olmadığını belirlemek için ara sıra 

kontrol edin. Gerek duyduğunuzda ilgili parçaları değiştirin ya da onarın.

5. Ürün uzun süre kullanılmayacaksa, lütfen çocuğunuzun erişemeyeceği gölge bir yerde saklayın.
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DA   Velkommen til Joie™

Tillykke og velkommen til Joie-familien! Vi er se glade for at vfre en del af din tilvfrelse 
med den lille. Ner du bruger Joie dreamer™, har din baby glfde af en fuldt certificeret skre-
stol i hxj kvalitet, godkendt efter de europfiske standarder EN 12790-1:2023 og BS EN IEC 
62115:2020+A11:2020. Dette produkt er beregnet til brug som en vugge til børn op til, når de 
selv prøver at sidde op. Dette produkt er egnet til brug som en stol, når de selv kan gå og sidde 
op. Læs denne vejledning omhyggeligt og følg alle trinene så du sikrer, at dit barn har det be-
hageligt og er ordentligt beskyttet.

Gem disse instruktioner og hav dem i nfrheden til fremtidig brug.

Besxg os pe Joiebaby.com, hvor du kan downloade hendbxger og se flere spfndende produkter 
fra Joie.

Besxg vores websted pe joiebaby.com for at fe oplysninger om garanti

VIGTIGT!
BXR GEMMES TIL FREMTIDIG 
BRUG

Nxdsituationer
I tilfflde af nxdsituationer eller ulykker bxr du xjeblikkeligt sxge lfge til dit barn.

Liste over dele
Kontroller, at alle delene fxlger med, inden du begynder at samle produktet. Hvis der mangler nogen dele, 
bedes du venligst kontakte din lokale forhandler. Der skal ikke bruges noget vfrktxj til at samle produktet.

5 vippestop
6 foldeknap
7 vinkelknap

1 legetxjsbjflke
2 legetxj
3 indlfg til sme bxrn
4 sfderamme

ADVARSEL
!	 Legetxjet skal vfre samlet af en voksen.
!	 Efterlad ALDRIG barnet uden opsyn. Sxrg for at dit barn altid er indenfor 

synsvidde.
!	 Dette produkt må aldrig bruges på en hævet overflade (fx et bord)
!	 Brug altid fastspfndingssystemet.
!	 Brug aldrig legetxjsbjflken til at bfre produktet.
!	 Denne tilbagelænet vugge må ikke længere bruges, når barnet selv 

prøver at sidde op.
!	 Børn må ikke sove i produktet Dette produkt er ikke en erstatning for en 

rigtig barneseng eller krybbe. Hvis barnet falder i søvn, skal det lægges i 
en passende barneseng eller krybbe.

!	 Vfr opmfrksom pe risikoen ved eben ild og andre kilder til stfrk varme 
som fx elektriske varmeapparater, gasbrfndere osv. i nfrheden af produk-
tet.

!	 For at undge kvflning me DU IKKE lfgge noget rundt om barnets hals, 
ophfnge snore fra dette produkt eller binde snore til legetxj.

!	 Alle montagebeslag skal foldes helt ud og spfndes korrekt, inden du 
bruger produktet.

!	 Du ME IKKE bruge produktet, hvis in eller flere dele er geet i stykker, har 
revner eller mangler.

!	 Brug ikke tilbehxr eller reservedele ud over de, der er godkendt af produ-
centen.

!	 Ikke-genopladelige batterier me ikke genoplades.
!	 Genopladelige batterier skal fjernes fra produktet, fxr de oplades.
!	 Genopladelige batterier kan kun oplades under overvegning af en vok-

sen.
!	 Du me ikke blande forskellige typer batterier og ejheller nye og brugte 

batterier.
!	 Batterierne skal vende rigtigt.
!	 Opbrugte batterier skal tages ud af produktet.
!	 Strxmforsyningsterminalerne me ikke kortsluttes.
!	 Terminalerne på batterierne må ikke kortsluttes.
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!	 Udskift batterierne, ner elektronikken ikke fungerer tilfredsstillende.
!	 Opbevar batterierne uden for bxrns rfkkevidde.
!	 For at undge eventuel skade med indvikling, skal du fjerne legetxjet, ner 

barnet begynder at forsxge at komme op at kravle pe sine hfnder og knf.
!	 For at undge kvflning skal plastikposen og alle emballagematerialer 

fjernes, inden produktet tages i brug. Plastikposen og emballagen skal 
derefter holdes vfk fra babyer og bxrn.

!	 Brug ikke skrestolen, ner dit barn kan sidde uden hjflp.
!	 Dette produkt må ikke flyttes eller løftes med barnet i.

Sedan samles skrestolen  
se billede  1  - 3

!	 Legetxj er bundet til legetxjsbjflken med kroge og velcrobend.

Sedan bruges selen 
se billede 4  - 9

Aktiver vippestop
se billede 10

Juster lfnevinkel  
se billede 11

!	 Ryglfnet har 3 lfnevinkler.

!	 Ner du justerer ryglfnets lfnevinkel, skal du trykke ryglfnet lidt fremad og derefter slippe knappen og justere 

ryglfnet til den xnskede position.

Juster fodstxtte
se billede 12

Brug det elektroniske modul
se billede 13 - 15 
Se billede 14 & 15 vedr. isftning og udtagning af batterier.   

!	 Anbefalet type batterier - ikke-genopladelige alkalinebatterier, stxrrelse AA (3X1,5V). Bland ALDRIG forskellige 
batterityper. 14  15  

          Strxmforsyning SLUK/TFND                      Naturlyd                                        Musik              

         Lydstyrke OP/NED                                     Vibrering med enkelt knap

!	 Batterierne medfxlger ikke

Fold skrestolen sammen 
se billede 16 - 17

Fjern sfdebetrfk
se billede 18 - 22

!	 For at sftte de blxde dele pe igen skal du gentage ovensteende trin i omvendt rfkkefxlge.

Pleje og vedligeholdelse
1. Produktet kan pletrengxres med en svamp og sfbevand.

2. Produktet me ikke vaskes med ufortyndet neutralt rengxringsmiddel, benzin eller andre organiske 

oplxsningsmidler. Det kan forersage skade pe produktet.

3. Brug ikke blegemiddel.

4. Du bxr efter produktet en gang imellem for slidte dele, xdelagte materialer eller syninger. Udskift eller reparer 

delene efter behov.

5. Hvis produktet ikke er i brug i en lang periode, skal du opbevare det, hvor dit barn ikke kan fe adgang til det.
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RU   Добро пожаловать в Joie™

Поздравляем! Вы присоединились к семье Joie! Мы очень рады быть частью Вашей с малышом 
жизни. Используя Joie dreamerТМ, Вашему малышу очень понравится высококачественная, полностью 
сертифицированная колыбель с механическим укачиванием, соответствующая Европейским 
стандартам безопасности EN 12790-1:2023 и BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Изделие может 
использоваться в режиме кресла-качалки для детей, которые не умеют самостоятельно садиться. 
Данное устройство может использоваться в качестве стула, когда ребенок научится самостоятельно 
ходить и сидеть. Внимательно прочтите настоящее руководство и выполняйте все рекомендации, 
чтобы обеспечить удобство и максимальную безопасность ребенка.

Держите данное руководство по эксплуатации под рукой для дальнейшего использования.

Посетите наш сайт joiebaby.com для того,  чтобы скачать инструкции и увидеть больше интересных 
товаров Joie.

Для получения информации по гарантии, пожалуйста, посетите наш сайт joiebaby.com  
Гарантийный срок - 1 год. По вопросам гарантийного обслуживания в РФ и РБ Беларусь - help@infanta-co.ru

ВАЖНО!
СОХРАНЯЙТЕ РУКОВОДСТВО 
ПО ЭКСПЛУАТАЦИИ 
ДЛЯ ДАЛЬНЕЙШЕГО 
ИСПОЛЬЗОВАНИЯ.

Непредвиденные случаи
В случае чрезвычайной ситуации или аварии немедленно обратитесь за медицинской помощью для 
Вашего ребенка.

ПЕРЕЧЕНЬ ДЕТАЛЕЙ 
Перед сборкой убедитесь, что все детали имеются в наличии. В случае отсутствия какой-либо части 
комплектации, обратитесь к местному розничному продавцу. Инструменты для сборки не требуются.

	 5	 Ограничитель укачивания
	 6	 Кнопка складывания
	 7	 Кнопка наклона спинки

	 1	 Дуга для игрушек-подвесок
	 2	 Игрушки 
	 3	 Вкладыш для малыша
	 4	 Чехол сидения

ПРЕДОСТЕРЕЖЕНИЯ
!	 Сборка должна выполняться взрослыми.
!	 НИКОГДА не оставляйте ребенка без присмотра. Всегда держите 

его в поле зрения.
!	 Запрещается использовать изделие на наклонной поверхности 

(например, на столе).
!	 Всегда используйте систему фиксации ребёнка.
!	 Перенося изделие, никогда не держите его за дугу для игрушек-

подвесок.
!	 Прекратите использовать наклонную колыбель, когда ребенок 

начнет самостоятельно садиться.
!	 Не кладите ребенка спать в данном изделии. Данное изделие не 

служит заменой люльке или колыбели. Когда ребенок уснет, его 
необходимо перенести в подходящую люльку или колыбель. 

!	 Помните о риске нахождения изделия вблизи открытого огня и 
других источников чрезвычайно высокой температуры, таких как 
электрокамины, газовые плиты, обогреватели, и т.д.

!	 Во избежание удушения,  не надевайте предметы с завязками на 
шею ребенку, не прикрепляйте верёвки к игрушкам; уберите шнуры 
и верёвки из изделия.

!	 Перед использованием изделия все сборные части комплектации 
должны быть полностью развернуты и правильно закреплены.

!	 НЕ используйте изделие в случае поломки, разрыва или отсутствия 
какой-либо детали.

! 	Используйте только те аксессуары или запасные части, которые 
одобрены производителем.

!	 Одноразовые батарейки нельзя заряжать повторно.
!	 Перезаряжаемые аккумуляторные батареи перед перезарядкой 

необходимо удалять из изделия. 
!	 Перезаряжаемые аккумуляторные батареи можно перезаряжать 

только под присмотром взрослых.
!	 Нельзя использовать вместе батарейки разных видов или новые 

батарейки вместе с уже использованными.
!	 Следует вставлять батарейки  с правильной полярностью
!	 Отработавшие батарейки должны быть удалены из блока.
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!	 Зажимы источника питания не должны быть короткозамкнутыми.
!	 Запрещается замыкать накоротко зажимы питания.
!	 Батареи следует заменять, когда электронные компоненты 

перестают работать удовлетворительно.
!	 Храните батарейки в местах, не доступных для детей.
!	 Чтобы ребёнок не поранился и не запутался, уберите игрушку, 

когда ребёнок начнёт пробовать вставать на руки и колени, “на 
четвереньки”.

!	 Во избежание удушения ребенка, удалите пластиковый пакет и 
упаковочные материалы.

!	 Далее пластиковый пакет и упаковочные материалы следует 
держать вне досягаемости детей.

!	 Не используйте спинку в лежачем положении, если ваш ребёнок 
может сидеть сам.

!	 Запрещенный перемещать или поднимать данное изделие, если 
внутри него находится ребенок.

Сборка изделия  
См. рис. 1  - 3

!	 Игрушки прикрепляются к дуге для игрушек-подвесок с помощью липучек.

Использование ремней безопасности
См. рис. 4  - 9

Включение ограничителя укачивания
См. рис. 10

Регулировка угла наклона спинки  
См. рис. 11

!	 У спинки 3 угла наклона.

!	 Устанавливая угол наклона спинки, слегка подтолкните спинку вперёд, затем отпустите кнопку и 

отрегулируйте спинку до требуемого положения.

Регулировка подставки для ног
См. рис. 12

Использование электронного блока
См. рис. 13 - 15 
Установка и замена батареек показаны на 14 и 15 .  

!	 Рекомендуемый тип батарей - щелочные батарейки одноразового использования, размер AA (3X1.5V). 
НИКОГДА не используйте вместе батарейки разных типов. 14  15  

          Вкл./Выкл.		      Звуки природы			         Музыка               

         Громкость  громче/тише	     Однокнопочное вибрирование 

!	 Батарейки в комплект поставки не входят.

Складывание изделия 
См. рис. 16 - 17

Снятие чехла сиденья 
См. рис. 18 - 22

!	 Для того чтобы снова прикрепить мягкие элементы, повторите вышеуказанные действия в обратном 

порядке.

Обслуживание и уход
1.	Пятна на изделии можно очистить губкой и мыльной водой.

2.	Не используйте неразбавленное моющее средство, бензин или другой органический растворитель для 
мытья изделия.  Они могут повредить её.

3.	Не используйте отбеливатель.

4.	Регулярно проверяйте изделие на предмет изношенных деталей, разорванного материла или 
разошедшихся швов. Заменяйте или ремонтируйте детали по мере необходимости.

5.	Если не используете люльку-качалку в течение долгого времени, храните её в недоступном для 
ребенка месте.
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CZ   Vítejte v Joie™

Gratulujeme, právě jste se stali součástí rodiny Joie! Jsme nadšeni, že jsme se stali částí vašeho života. Při 
používání produktu Joie dreamer™ využívá vaše dítě vysoce kvalitní, plně certifikované lehátko, schválené 
dle norem EN 12790-1:2023 a BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Tento výrobek lze používat jako houpátko 
pro děti do věku, ve kterém se začnou pokoušet stavět. Tento výrobek lze používat jako židličku, když se 
dítě naučí samo chodit a sedět Pozorně si přečtěte tento návod. Jeho dodržováním zajistíte spokojenost a 
maximální ochranu svého dítěte.

Návod k obsluze uschovejte pro budoucí použití. 

Navštivte nás na www.joiebaby.com pro stažení návodů a pro další informace k úžasným produktům Joie. 

Pro informace o záruce navštivte joiebaby.com. 

DŮLEŽITÉ! UCHOVEJTE PRO 
BUDOUCÍ POUŽITÍ! ČTĚTE 
PEČLIVĚ!!

Stav nouze
V případě ohrožení, nebo úrazu, je nejdůležitější poskytnout vašemu dítěti okamžité ošetření a následnou 
lékařskou pomoc.

Seznam částí 
Před zahájením používání tohoto produktu si prosím nejprve pečlivě prostudujte tento manuál a ujistěte se, 
že všechny součásti výrobku jsou dostupné. Některé součásti mohou být prodávány zvlášť. Máte-li nějaké 
doplňující dotazy, konzultujte je s prodejcem. Pro montáž není požadované žádné nářadí.

	 5	 pojistka pro zamezení houpání
	 6	 tlačítko skládání
	 7	 tlačítko polohování

	 1	 hrazda na hračky
	 2	 hračky 
	 3	 vložka pro malé děti
	 4	 potah

VAROVÁNÍ
!	 Před použitím lehátka si pečlivě prostudujte návod a poté jej uschovejte 

pro pozdější nahlédnutí.
!	 Odstraňte plastový obal, v němž bylo lehátko zabaleno, z dosahu dětí, 

hrozí nebezpečí udušení.
!	 Nikdy nenechávejte dítě v lehátku bez dozoru!
!	 Nenechte dítě hrát si s lehátkem.
!	 Když je dítě v lehátku, vždy používejte zádržný systém.
!	 Lehátko není hračka pro Vaše dítě a proto by sestavení a veškerou ma-

nipulaci s ním měla provádět pouze dospělá osoba.
!	 Nepoužívejte opěrné lehátko, jakmile se vaše dítě dokáže samo posadit.
!	 Tento výrobek v žádném případě nepoužívejte na zvýšené ploše( 

například na stole)
!	 Nepoužívejte lehátko jako autosedačku.
!	 Nikdy nestavte lehátko do blízkosti kabelů, větráků, tepelných zdrojů, 

ostrých hran, vody nebo elektrických spotřebičů.
!	 Nikdy nepřenášejte lehátko za hrazdu s hračkami.
!	 Jakmile se dítě začne pokoušet posadit, přestaňte nakloněnou kolébku 

používat..
!	 V žádném případě nedovolte dítěti v tomto výrobku spát. Tento výrobek 

nenahrazuje dětskou postýlku ani kolébku. Když dítě usne, uložte jej do 
vhodné postýlky nebo kolébky. 

!	 Nepoužívejte lehátko, pokud jsou jakékoliv součásti poškozené nebo 
chybějí.

!	 Nepoužívejte příslušenství, nebo náhradní díly, které nejsou schválené 
výrobcem.

!	 Lehátko splňuje normu EN 12790-1:2023.
!	 Je nebezpečné nechávat u lehátka nebo v lehátku předměty u kterých 

hrozí nebezpečí udušení nebo zaškrcení dítěte např. žádné provázky k 
uchycení hraček, provázky stínidel/závěsů, atd.

!	 Před každým použitím výrobku se přesvědčete, že jsou všechna 
zajišťovací a připevňovací zařízení správně zapojená a plně funkční.

!	 Nedobíjecí baterie nesmí být dobíjeny.
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!	 Různé typy baterií nebo nové a použité se nesmějí používat společně.
!	 Baterie musí být vloženy se správnou polaritou.
!	 Napájecí terminál nesmí být skratován.
!	 Nezkratujte póly baterie.
!	 Vyměňte baterie, pokud lehátko přestává pracovat správně.
!	 Před použitím pečlivě zkontrolujte všechny části napájení včetně kabelu.
!	 Produkt může být použit pouze s doporučeným napájením.
!	 Baterie udržujte mimo dosah dětí.
!	 Odejměte z lehátka hračky, jakmile se dítě začne stavět na ruce a na 

kolena.
!	 Tento výrobek nepřemísťujte ani nezvedejte s dítětem uvnitř.

Sestavení lehátka  
viz. obrázky 1  - 3

!	 Hračky jsou nasazeny na lehátku pomocí suchého zipu.

Použití zádržného systému
viz. obrázky 4  - 9

Použití pojistky pro zamezení houpání
viz. obrázky 10

Nastavení sklonu zádové opěrky  
viz. obrázky 11

!	 Lehátko je vybaveno možností nastavení sklonu do 3 pozic.

!	 Při nastavování pozice zádové opěrky tlačte opěrku mírně dopředu a zároveň stiskněte tlačítko pro ovládání 

sklonu a nastavte novou pozici.

Nastavení opěrky nohou
viz. obrázky 12

Použití elektronického modulu
viz. obrázky 13 - 15 
Prohlédněte si obrázky 14 a 15 pro informace o správném vložení a vyndání baterií.  

!	 Doporučeným typem batrií jsou jednorázové AA (3x1,5V). Vždy používejte tři stejné typy baterií. 14  15  

          Tlačítko vypnout/zapnout	     Zvuky přírody			         Hudba               

         Zvuk zvýšit, zeslabit		      Tlačítko vybrace 

!	 baterie nejsou součástí balení.

Skládání lehátka 
viz. obrázky 16 - 17

Sejmutí potahu 
viz. obrázky 18 - 22

!	 Pro znovunasazení látkových částí postupujte dle předchozích kroků v obráceném pořadí.

Péče a údržba
1.	Potah lze čistit houbou a mýdlovou vodou.

2.	Nepoužívejte neředěný neutrální čisticí prostředek, benzín nebo jiné organické rozpouštědlo k čištění lehátka. 
Mohli byste ho poškodit.

3.	Nepoužívejte bělidlo.

4.	Pravidelně kontrolujte, zda nejsou některé díly opotřebeny, nebo zda materiál nebo šití není roztrženo. 
Vyměňte nebo opravte poškozené díly dle potřeby.

5.	Pokud lehátko delší dobu nepoužíváte, uskladněte jej na stinném místě, kam vaše dítě nemá přístup.

Prosím recyklujte tento produkt.
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SK   Vitajte v Joie™

Gratulujeme, práve ste sa stali súčasťou rodiny Joie! Sme nadšení, že sme sa stali súčasťou vášho života.

Pri používaní produktu Joie dreamer™ si vaše dieťa užíva vysoko kvalitné, plne certifikované ležadlo, 
schválené podľa štandardov EN 12790-1:2023 a BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Výrobok je vhodný 
na použitie ako hojdačka pre deti až do doby, keď sa začnú pokúšať sa posadiť. Tento výrobok je vhodný 
na používanie ako stolička, keď dieťa dokáže chodiť alebo sedieť samostatne. Pozorne si prečítajte túto 
príručku a dodržiavajte všetky kroky na zabezpečenie príjemného zážitku a čo najlepšej ochrany svojho 
dieťaťa.

Návod na obsluhu uschovajte pre budúce použitie. 

Navštívte nás na www.joiebaby.com pre sťaženie návodov a pre ďalší informácie k úžasným produktom Joie. 

Pre informácie o záruke navštívte joiebaby.com.

DÔLEŽITÉ! UCHOVAJTE PRE 
BUDÚCE POUŽITIE! ČÍTAJTE 
STAROSTLIVO!

Stav núdze
V prípade ohrození, alebo úrazu, je najdôležitejšie poskytnúť vášmu dieťaťu okamžité ošetrenie a následnú 
lekársku pomoc.

Zoznam častí
Pred zahájením používania tohto produktu si prosím najprv pozorne preštudujte tento manuál a uistite 
sa, že všetky súčasti výrobku sú dostupné. Niektoré súčasti môžu byť predávané zvlášť. Ak máte nejaké 
doplňujúce dotazy, konzultujte je s predajcom. Pre montáž nie je požadované žiadné náradie.

	 5	 Stopka pre zamedzení hojdania
	 6	 Tlačidlo skladania
	 7	 Tlačidlo polohovania

	 1	 Hrazda na hračky
	 2	 Hračky 
	 3	 Vložka pre malé deti
	 4	 Poťah

VAROVÁNÍ
!	 Pred použitím ležadla si pozorne preštudujte návod a potom ho uscho-

vajte pre skoršie nahliadnutie.
!	 Odstráňte plastový obal, v ktorom bolo ležadlo zabalené z dosahu detí, 

hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia.
!	 Nikdy nenechávajte dieťa v ležadle bez dozoru!
!	 Nenechajte dieťa sa hrať s ležadlom.
!	 Keď je dieťa v ležadle, vždy používajte zádržný systém.
!	 Ležadlo nie je hračka pre Vaše dieťa a preto by zostavenie a všetku 

manipuláciu s ležadlom mala robiť iba dospelá osoba.
!	 Nepoužívajte oporné ležadlo v momente ak sa vaše dieťa vie samo 

posadiť.
!	 Nikdy nepoužívajte tento výrobok na vyvýšenom povrchu (napr. na stole).
!	 Nepoužívajte ležadlo ako autosedačku.
!	 Nikdy nestavte ležadlo do blízkosti káblov, vetrákov, tepelných zdrojov, 

ostrých hrán, vody alebo elektrických spotrebičov.
!	 Nikdy neprenášajte ležadlo za hrazdu s hračkami.
!	 Prestaňte používať sklopenú kolísku, keď dieťa začne pokúšať posadiť.
!	 Nikdy nenechajte dieťa spať v tomto výrobku. Tento výrobok nenahrádza 

postieľku ani kolísku. Ak dieťa zaspáva, musí sa umiestniť do vhodnej 
postieľky alebo kolísky. 

!	 Nepoužívajte ležadlo, ak sú akékoľvek súčiastky poškodené alebo 
chýbajú.

!	 Nepoužívajte príslušenstva, alebo náhradné diely, ktoré nie sú schválené 
výrobcom.

!	 Ležadlo spĺňa normu EN 12790-1:2023.
!	 Je nebezpečné nechávať u ležadla alebo v ležadle predmety u ktorých 

hrozí nebezpečenstvo udusenia alebo zaškrtenia dieťaťa napr. žiadne 
povrázky k uchytení hračiek, povrázky tienidiel/závesov, atd.

!	 Pred každým použitím výrobku sa presvedčte, že sú všetky zaisťovací a 
pripevňujúci zariadenia správne zapojená a plne funkčná.

!	 Nedobíjací batérie nesmú byť dobíjané.
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!	 Rôzne typy batérií alebo nové a použité sa nesmú používať spoločne.
!	 Batérie musí byť vložené správnou polaritou.
!	 Napájací terminál nesmie byť skratovaný.
!	 Neskratujte póly batérie.
!	 Vyberte batérie, ak ležadlo prestáva pracovať správne.
!	 Pred použitím pozorne skontrolujte všetky časti napájania vrátanie ka-

belu.
!	 Produkt môže byť použitý iba s odporúčaným napájaním.
!	 Batérie udržujte mimo dosah detí.
!	 Vyberte z ležadla hračky, ak sa dieťa začne stavať na ruky a na kolena.
!	 Nepresúvajte ani nezdvíhajte tento výrobok s dieťaťom v ňom.

Zostavenie ležadla
vid. obrázky 1  - 3

!	 Hračky sú nasadené na ležadlu pomocou suchého zipsu.

Použití postroje
vid. obrázky 4  - 9

Aktivácia stopky pre zamedzenie hojdania
vid. obrázky 10

Nastavení sklonu chrbtovej opierky  
vid. obrázky 11

!	 Ležadlo je vybavené možností nastavení sklonu do 3 pozícií.

!	 Pri nastavovaní pozície chrbtovej opierky, tlačte opierku mierne dopredu a zároveň stlačte tlačidlo pre 

ovládaní sklonu a nastavte novú pozícii.

Nastavenie opierky nôh
vid. obrázky 12

Použitie elektronického modulu
vid. obrázky 13 - 15 
Prehliadnite si obrázky 14 a 15 pre informácie o správnom vložení a vybratí batérií.  

!	 Odporúčaným typom batérií sú jednorazové AA (3x1,5v). Vždy používajte tri rovnaké typy batérií. 14  15  

          Tlačidlo vypnúť/zapnúť	     Zvuky prírody			         Hudba               

         Zvuk zvýšiť, zoslabiť		      Tlačidlo vibrácií 

!	 batérie nie sú súčasťou balenia.

Zložení ležadla
vid. obrázky 16 - 17

Vyzlečenie poťahu ležadla
vid. obrázky 18 - 22

!	 Pre znovu nasadení látkových častí postupujte podľa predchádzajúcich krokov v obrátenom poradí.

Starostlivosť a údržba
1.	Poťah môžete čistiť hubou a mydlovou vodou.

2.	Nepoužívajte neriedený neutrálny čistiaci prostriedok, benzín alebo iné organické rozpúšťadlo k očistení 
ležadla. Mohli by ste ju poškodiť.

3.	Nepoužívajte bielidlo.

4.	Pravidelne kontrolujte, či nie sú niektoré diely opotrebené, alebo či materiál a šití nie je roztrhnuté.

5.	Ak ležadlo dlhší dobu nepoužívate, uskladnite ju na mieste v tieni, kam nemá dieťa prístup.

Prosím recyklujte tento produkt.
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KR
   조이 제품을 구매해 주셔서 감사합니다  

조이의 가족이 되신 것을 축하드립니다. 당신과 귀여운 아이가 안전한 조이와 함께 즐거운 여행이 되시길 바랍니다.  

조이 Dreamer 는  유럽의 안전인증 EN 12790-1:2023 와 BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020 을 통과한 고품질
의 제품으로, 당신의 아이를 안전하게 지켜줄 것입니다.				  

이 제품은 아이가 똑바로 앉으려고 하는 시기까지 로커로 사용하기에 적합합니다. 이 제품은 아이가 스스로 걷고 앉
을 수 있는 시기에 의자로 사용하기에 적합합니다.				  

이 설명서를 주의깊게 읽고 각 단계를 따라 아이가 즐겁고 최고로 보호된 상태로 앉을 수 있도록 하십시오. 

항상 설명서를 잘 보관하여 주시길 바랍니다. 			 

Joiebaby.co.kr 을 방문하시면, 다양한 조이 제품 및 설명서를 다운 받을 수 있습니다.	

워런티 관련 사항은 joiebaby.com 에서 확인 바랍니다.					   
	

중요!꼭 매뉴얼을 보관하여 주세요. 	  		
	

비상사태 
비상사태 또는 사고 발생 시, 유아에게 즉시 응급처치 및 치료를 하는 것이 가장 중요합니다.

부품리스트 
조립하기 전, 모든 부품이 있는지 확인하여 주십시오. 빠진 부속품이 있으면 해당 업체에 연락 주시기 바랍니다.  

설치를 위한 장비는 필요치 않습니다. 			    

5 		 흔들림잠금장치	

6		  폴딩버튼	

7		  등받이각도조절장치	

1		  토이바 

2		  장난감

3		  신생아 이너시트

4		  시트커버 

경고 
! 	장난감은 반드시 성인이 장착해야 합니다. 				  

! 	보호자 없이 아이를 혼자 두지 마십시오. 항상 아이를 지켜보십시오.	

! 	이 제품을 높은 위치(예: 테이블)에서 사용하지 마십시오. 	

! 	항상 보호장치를 사용합니다. 				  

! 	제품을 이동할 시에는 반드시 토이바를 사용하지 않습니다. 		

! 	아이가 똑바로 앉으려고 하기 시작하는 시기에는 뒤로 젖히는 요람으로 사용
하는 것을 중단하십시오. 

! 	이 제품에서 아이가 잠자게 해서는 안 됩니다. 이 제품은 아기 침대를 대체하
지 않습니다. 아이가 잠이 든 경우에는 적절한 아기 침대로 아이를 옮겨야 합
니다. 				 

! 	이 제품을 강한 열을 내는 제품이나 전기 히터 제품 또는 가스 히터 제품등으
로 부터 반드시 멀리 두셔야 합니다.

! 	질식을 방지하기 위해, 아이 목 근처에 끈과 함께 제품을 두지 마시고 또한 제
품의 끈으로 걸어두거나 장난감을 끈으로 연결하지 마시기 바랍니다. 	

! 	모든 조립은 완벽히 접히지 않은 상태에서 이루어져야 하고 제품을 이용하시
기 전에 반드시 올바르게 조립이 되었는지 확인 하시길 바랍니다. 	

! 	만약 제품의 한 부품이라도 망가지거나 유실 되었다면, 제품을 사용하지 마십
시오. 	

! 	제조업체가 승인 한 것 이외의 악세서리나 교체부품을 사용하지 마십시오. 

! 	재충전이 불가능한 배터리는 충전되지 않습니다.			 

! 	재충전이 가능한 배터리는 반드시 충전하기 전에 제품으로부터 분리해야 합
니다. 	

! 	재충전이 가능한 배터리는 반드시 성인의 통제아래에서 충전되어야 합니다. 

! 	다른 타입의 배터리나 새배터리 또는 사용했던 배터리와 함께 사용하지 마십
시오. 	

! 	극의 방향과 맞게 배터리를 꼽으십시오. 	

! 	다 사용한 배터리는 제품에서 제거 하시길 바랍니다. 

! 	배터리 단자에 합선을 일으키지 마십시오. 	
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전자모듈 사용 
이미지 참고 13 - 15 
 14 & 15  번 이미지를 참고하시어 배터리 교체 방법을 숙지 하시길 바랍니다.  

!	 알카라인 일회성 건전거지를 추천하며, 사이즈는 AA(3 X 1.5V) 입니다. 절대 배터리의 종류를 혼용해서 사용하지 	

	 마십시오. 14  15  번 이미지 참고 				 

    메인파워 OFF/ON                    	     자연의 소리		         음악              

         볼륨 UP/DOWN                      	     진동기능버튼

!	 배터리 미포함

Dreamer 접기 
이미지 참고 16 - 17

시트커버 벗기기
이미지 참고 18 - 22

!	 천소재의 제품을 다시 연결하시려면 위의 단계를 역순으로 반복하십시오. 			 

관리 및 유지보수 
1	 스폰지와 비눗물을 이용하여 오염물질을 닦아내실 수 있습니다. 				  

2	 희석 중성 세제, 휘발유 또는 다른 유기 용제를 사용하지 마십시오. 				  

3	 표백제를 사용하지 마십시오. 				  

4	 때때로 마모 된 부품 그리고 찢어졌거나 바느질이 훼손이 된 부분이 없는지 확인 하십시오. 필요한 부품은 교체하거	

	 나 수리 받으시길 바랍니다. 				  

5	 만약 오랜 시간동안 제품을 사용하지 않으실거라면, 아이의 손에 닿지 않는 장소에 보관하십시오. 이 제품은 재활용	

	 이 됩니다. 				     

! 	제품 작동이 중단 되었을 때에 배터리를 교체합니다. 	

! 	아이의 손에 닿는 곳에 배터리를 두지 않습니다. 

! 	아이가 제품에 걸려 생기는 부상을 방지 하기 위해서 아이가 손과 무릎을 이용
하여 기어다니기 시작했을 때에 장난감을 반드시 제거합니다. 		

! 	질식을 방지하기 위해 제품을 사용하시기 전에 비닐 봉투 및 포장을 제거 해야 
합니다. 비닐 봉투 및 포장지는 유아와 아이의 손에 닿지 않은 곳에 두어야 합
니다. 	

! 	아이가 혼자서 앉을 수 있게 되면 더이상 바운서를 사용하지 마시기 바랍니다.

! 	이 제품은 아기가 안에 있는 채로 움직이거나 올리면 안 됩니다.

Dreamer 조립 
이미지 참고 1  - 3

!	 장난감은 토이바에의 걸이와 루프잠금장치에 설치해야 합니다. 			 

장치사용
이미지 참고 4  - 9

흔들거림잠금장치 작동
이미지 참고 10

기울기각도 조절 
이미지 참고 11

!	 3단계로 등받이의 기울기 각도 조절이 됩니다. 			   .

!	 등받이의 기울기 각도 조절을 했을 때, 등받이를 살짝 앞쪽으로 밀었다가 버튼을 해제하여주시고 알맞은 위치에 맞

게 조절하여 주십시오. 	

			 

다리지지대(발받침) 조절
이미지 참고 12
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HU  Üdvözli a Joie™

Gratulálunk, hogy Ön is a Joie család tagja lett! Nagyon örülünk, hogy részesei lehetünk a 
kisgyereke életútjának. Amikor a Joie dreamer™ terméket használja, Ön egy kitűnő minőségű, 
teljes mértékben jóváhagyott hintaszéket használ, amely megfelel az EN 12790-1:2023 és BS EN 
IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020 szabványnak. Soha ne hagyja, hogy a gyermek ebben a termékben 
aludjon. Ez a termék nem helyettesíti a kiságyat vagy a gyermekágyat. Ha a gyermek elalszik, 
akkor megfelelő kiságyba vagy gyermekágyba kell helyezni. Kérjük figyelmesen olvassa el ezt 
a kézikönyvet és kövesse a lépéseket, hogy kényelmes tapasztalatot és a legjobb védelmet 
biztosítsa a gyermekének.

Kérjük, őrizze meg a használati útmutatót a jövőbeni felhasználásra.

A kézikönyvek letöltéséhez látogasson el a joiebaby.com címre, itt láthat további 
érdekes Joie termékeket.

Garanciális információkért kérjük látogasson el weboldalunkra a joiebaby.com címen.

FONTOS!
ŐRIZZE MEG A KÉSŐBBIEKRE

Sürgősség
Sürgősség vagy baleset esetén azonnal kérjen orvosi segítséget a gyerek számára.

Alkatrészek listája
Győződjön meg, hogy minden alkatrész rendelkezésére áll, mielőtt nekilát az összeszerelésnek. 
Amennyiben valamelyik alkatrész hiányzik, kérjük vegye fel a kapcsolatot a helyi kereskedővel.
Az összeszereléshez nincs szükség semmilyen szerszámra.

	 5	 Hintamegállító
	 6	 Összehajtó gomb
	 7	 Döntés állító gomb

	 1	 Játéktartó rúd
	 2	 Játékok
	 3	 Kisgyerek betét
	 4	 Üléshuzat

FIGYELMEZTETÉS
!	 A játékot egy felnőtt kell összerakja.
!	 SOHA ne hagyja a gyermekét felügyelet nélkül. Mindig tartsa szem előtt 

a gyermekét.
!	 Soha ne használja ezt a terméket megemelt felületen (pl. asztalon).
!	 Mindig használja az ülésrendszert.
!	 Soha ne vigye a terméket a játéktartó rúdtól fogva.
!	 Hagyja abba a fekvő bölcső használatát, amikor a gyermek elkezd felülni.
!	 Soha ne hagyja, hogy a gyermek ebben a termékben aludjon. Ez a 

termék nem helyettesíti a kiságyat vagy a gyermekágyat. Ha a gyermek 
elalszik, akkor megfelelő kiságyba vagy gyermekágyba kell helyezni. 

!	 Ügyeljen arra, hogy a termék közelében ne legyen nyílt tűz vagy más 
erős hőforrás, például elektromos hősugárzó, gázmelegítő stb.

!	 Az esetleges fulladások megelőzése érdekében NE tegyen zsinórral 
ellátott tárgyakat a gyermek nyaka köré, ne függesszen fel zsinórokat az 
utazó gyerekágyra, és ne kössön zsinórokat a játékokra.

!	 A termék használata előtt minden szerelési alkatrész teljesen ki kell 
legyen terítve, megfelelően megszorítva és rögzítve.

!	 NE használja a terméket ha bármely része eltört, leszakadt vagy hiány-
zik.

!	 NE használjon tartozékokat vagy cserealkatrészeket mást, mint amit a 
gyártó jóváhagyott.

!	 A nem tölthető elemeket nem szabad tölteni.
!	 A tölthető elemeket töltés előtt távolítsa el a termékből.
!	 A tölthető elemek csak felnőtt felügyelet mellett tölthetők.
!	 Ne keverjen különböző típusú elemeket vagy új és használt elemeket.
!	 Az elemeket helyes polaritással helyezze be.
!	 A kifogyott elemeket távolítsa el a termékből.
!	 A terminálokat ne zárja rövidre.
!	 Ne zárja rövidre az akkumulátor pólusait.
!	 Cserélje ki az elemeket, amikor az elektronika nem megfelelően műkö-

dik.
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Elektronikai modul használata
lásd a képeket 13 - 15

Kérjük olvassa el 14 & 15  az elemek be és kiszereléséhez.

!	 Ajánlott elemtípusok - eldobható alkái elemek, AA méret (3X1,5V). SOHA ne keverje az elemtípusokat. 14  15

	 Tápellátás KI/BE	 	 Természeti hangok	 	 Zene

	 Hangerő FEL/LE	 	 Egygombos vibrálás

!	 Az elemek nem tartozékok

A hintaszék összehajtása
lásd a képeket 16 - 17

Az üléshuzat eltávolítása
lásd a képeket 18 - 22

!	 A puha belsők újbóli felszereléséhez kérjük ismételje meg a lépéseket fordított sorrendben.

Gondozás és karbantartás
1.	A termék szivaccsal és szappanos vízzel tisztítható.

2.	Ne használjon hígítás nélküli semleges mosószereket, benzint vagy más szerves oldószert a 

termék mosására. Ezek károsíthatják a terméket.

3.	Ne használjon fehérítőt.

4.	Rendszeres időközönként ellenőrizze, hogy nincsenek-e lehasználódott alkatrészek, illetve elszakadt 

anyagdarabok vagy varrások a terméken. Szükség esetén cserélje le vagy javítsa meg az 

alkatrészeket.

5.	Ha a terméket sokáig nem használják, kérjük tegye el valahova ahol a gyerek nem fér hozzá. Kérjük 

hasznosítsa újra a terméket.

!	 Tartsa az elemeket gyermekektől távol.
!	 A lehetséges sérülések elkerülése végett távolítsa el a játékot amikor a 

gyerek próbálkozik könyökölni és térdelni mászó helyzetben.
!	 A fulladás elkerülése érdekében távolítsa el a műanyag zsákot és a 

csomagolóanyagokat mielőtt használná a terméket. A műanyag zsák és 
a csomagolóanyagot tartsa távol csecsemőktől és gyerekektől.

!	 NE használja a megdöntött bölcsőt, ha a gyerek tud ülni segítség nélkül.
!	 Ne mozdítsa el vagy ne emelje a terméket amikor a gyerek benne van.

Hintaszék összerakása
lásd a képeket 1  - 3

!	 A játéktartó rúdra horgokkal és hurkokkal rögzítik a játékokat.

Hámszíj használata
lásd a képeket 4  - 9

Hintamegállító
lásd a képeket 10

A háttámla szögének állítása
lásd a képeket 11

!	 A háttámla 3 szögbe állítható.

!	 Amikor a döntésszöget állítja a háttámlának, enyhén nyomja előre a háttámlát, majd engedje el a gombot és 

állítsa a háttámlát a kívánt helyzetbe.

Lábtartó állítása
lásd a képeket 12
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Joie™
 
ًا بك في علام AR مرحب

 
 

 تهانينا لانضمامك إلى عائلة Joie! كم يسرُّنا كوننا جزءًا من مسار نمو طفلك الصغير، يضمن النظام حامل العلامة ™Joie dreamer أقصي درجات السلامة والأمان الكامل

 لطفلك عند استخدامك سرير الطفل الهزاز المطابق لمعايير السلامة الأوروبية EN 12790-1:2023 and BS EN IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020 كما أن استخدام هذا المنتج يلائم الأطفال

 هذا المنتج مناسب للاستخدام ككرسي هزاز للأطفال حتى المرحلة العمرية التي يحاولون فيها الجلوس بوضعية منتصبة. هذا المنتج مناسب للاستخدام ككرسي عندما يحاول 

 الطفل المشي والجلوس بمفرده. هادئ وأفضل حماية لطفلك.

هام - يرجى الاحتفاظ بهذه التعليمات للرجوع إليها مستقبلاً.

زوروا موقعنا الإلكتروني علي joiebaby.com لتحميل الأدلة و مشاهدة منتجات Joie المشوقة!

joiebaby.com  لمعلومات عن الضمان، يُرجى زيارة موقع الويب الخاص بنا على

 هام!
يرجى الاحتفاظ بلادليل للرجوع إليه مستقبلاً،

الطوارئ
في حالات الطوارئ أو الحوادث، يجب طلب العناية الطبية لطفلك على الفور.

قائمة الأجزاء
يرجى التأكد من توافر جميع الأجزاء قبل القيام بلاتركيب، في حلاة فقد أحد مكونات العربة، يرجى الاتصال بلاموُزعِّ المحلي. لا حاجة لاستخدام أية أدوات لتجميع المنتج.

تحذير
!  ينبغي تركيب اللعبة بواسطة شخص بالغ. 

  !  يحظر بتاتًا ترك طفلك دون مراقبة. لذا احرص دائمًا على مراقبته.

 !   لا تستخدم هذا المنتج أبدًا على سطح مرتفع (كمنضدة).

 !  احرص دائمًا على استخدام نظام تقييد حركة الطفل.

 !  احرص دائما على عدم استخدام شريط الألعاب لحمل المنتج.

 !  توقف عن استخدام المهد المائل عندما يبدأ الطفل محاولة الجلوس منتصبًا.

 أبدًا في هذا المنتج. هذا المنتج ليس بديلاً عن سرير الطفل أو مهده. وإذا نام الطفل، ينبغي وضعه في سرير أو مهد مناسب. 
 !  لا تسمح للطفل بالنوم

 مصادر الحرارة الشديدة في المنطقة المحيطة بالمنتج مثل الحرائق الناجمة عن الشرائط الكهربائية وحرائق الغاز وما إلى ذلك.
 !  ينبغي أن تكون على دراية تامة بمخاطر الحرائق وغيرها من

 تجنب وضع أيَّة أجسام مزودة بسلاسل حول رقبة الطفل أو قم بفصل السلاسل من هذا المنتج أو قم بربطها في الألعاب.
 !  لتفادي الاختناق،

 !  ينبغي فك طي جميع مفاتيح التركيب بالكامل وإحكام تثبيتها بطريقة صحيحة قبل استخدام المنتج.

 !  تجنب استخدام المنتج في حال كسر أحد مكوناته أو تمزقها أو فقدانها.

!  تجنب استخدام أي ملحقات أو قطع غيار بخلاف الملحقات وقطع الغيار المعتمدة من الجهة المصنِّعة.

!  من غير الممكن إعادة شحن البطاريات غير القابلة لإعادة الشحن.

!  ينبغي إزالة البطاريات القابلة لإعادة الشحن من المنتج قبل شحنها.

!  تتم عملية شحن البطاريات فقط تحت إشراف البالغين.

!  يُنصح بعدم استخدام بطاريات ذات أنواع مختلفة أو بطاريات جديدة مع أخرى قديمة.

!  ينبغي تركيب البطاريات مع مراعاة القطبية الصحيحة.

!  يجب إزالة البطاريات المستهلكة من المنتج.

!  ينبغي ألا تكون أطراف توصيل مأخذ الإمداد بها قِصر دائرة.

!  تجنَّب إحداث دائرة قصر في أطراف توصيل البطارية.

!  يرجى تغيير البطاريات عندما تتوقف الإلكترونيات عن العمل من أجل التشغيل بشكل مُرضٍ.

!  لتفادي حدوث إصابة محتملة جراء التشابك، قم بإزالة اللعبة عندما يبدأ الطفل بالنهوض على يديه وركبتيه في وضع الحبو.

 ومواد التعبئة قبل استخدام هذا المنتج. يرجى الاحتفاظ بالكيس البلاستيكي ومواد التعبئة بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال والرضع.
!  لتفادي الاختناق، احرص على إزالة الكيس البلاستيكي

!  تجنب استخدام سرير اتكاء الطفل إذا كان الطفل يتمكن من الجلوس بمفرده

!  تجنَّب نقل هذا المنتج أو رفعه أثناء وجود الطفل بداخله.

 

1 شريط الألعاب
2 دمُى

3 بطانة الطفل الصغير
4 غطاء المقعد

5 إيقاف خاصية الاهتزاز
6 زر الطي

7 زر الإملاة
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 تركيب السرير الهزاز
  3  - 1 راجع الصور 

!  قد تم توصيل الدمُى بشريط الألعاب عن طريق مشابك خطافية.

استخدام الحزام
  9  - 4 راجع الصور 

تفعيل أداة إيقاف الاهتزاز

 10 راجع الصور 

 ضبط زاوية الإملاة
 11 راجع الصور 

!  صمُم مسند الظهر بثلاث زوايا إملاة.

!  عند القيام بضبط زاوية إملاة مسند الظهر، قم بدفع المسند برفق إلى الأمام ثم حرر الزر واضبط المسند إلى الوضع المطلوب.

ضبط مسند الساقين

 12 راجع الصور 

استخدام الوحدة الإلكترونية
  15  - 13 راجع الصور 

15 فيما يتعلق بتجميع البطارية وتفكيكها. 14 و     يرجى الرجوع إلى 

14  15  !  البطاريات الموصى بها هي من النوع القلوي غير القابل للاستخدام بحجم AA ‏(3 بقدرة 1.5 فولت)، لذا يحظر استعمال نوعين مختلفين من البطاريات. 

                  موسيقى                            أصوات الطبيعة                       تشغيل/إيقاف تشغيل الطاقة الرئيسية         

     اهتزاز الزر المفرد                          رفع/خفض مستوى الصوت 

!  البطاريات غير مدرجة

طي السرير الهزاز
  17  - 16 راجع الصور 

إزالة غطاء المقعد

  22  - 18 راجع الصور 

!  لإعادة تثبيت الأجزاء المستهلكَة، قم بإجراء الخطوات سلافة الذكر بترتيب عكسي.

العناية والصيانة

1 يمكن تنظيف المنتج باستخدام إسفنجة وماء وصابون.

2 تجنب استعمال منظفات محايدة غير مخففة أو بنزين أو مذيبات عضوية أخرى لغسل المنتج, حيث قد يتسبب ذلك في إلحاق الضرر بمكوناته.

3 تجنب استخدام المواد المبيضة.

ًا عن أجزاء تلافة أو أقمشة ممزقة أو غرز خياطة ممزقة، واحرص على استبدال الأجزاء التلافة أو إصلاحها عند الحاجة. 4 من وقت لآخر، افحص المنتج بحث

ًا عن متناول الأطفال. 5 في حلاة عدم استخدام المنتج لفترة طويلة، يرجى وضعه بعيد
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PL  Witamy w Joie™

Gratulacje z okazji dołączenia do rodziny Joie! Jesteśmy podekscytowani, że możemy 
być częścią Twojego wspólnego życia z Twoim maleństwem. Podczas korzystania z Joie 
dreamer™ Twoje dziecko korzysta z wysokiej jakości, w pełni certyfikowanego bujaczka, 
zatwierdzonego zgodnie z europejskimi normami bezpieczeństwa EN 12790:2009 i BS EN 
IEC 62115:2020+A11:2020. Ten produkt nadaje się do użytku jako bujaczek dla dzieci o wadze 
poniżej 9 kg (w przybliżeniu 0–6 miesięcy). Ten produkt nadaje się do użytku jako krzesełko z 
zablokowaną opcją bujania dla dzieci o wadze od 9 do 15 kg. Przeczytaj uważnie tę instrukcję 
i postępuj zgodnie z każdą wskazówką, aby zapewnić przyjemne wrażenia i najlepszą ochronę 
dla swojego dziecka.

Prosimy zachować instrukcję obsługi do wykorzystania w przyszłości.

Odwiedź naszą stronę Joiebaby.com, aby pobrać instrukcje i zobaczyć więcej 
fascynujących produktów Joie.

Informacje na temat gwarancji można znaleźć na naszej stronie internetowej 
joiebaby.com.

WAŻNE! ZACHOWAJ NA 
PRZYSZŁOŚĆ.

W nagłym wypadku
W razie wypadku lub nagłego wypadku należy natychmiast zwrócić się o pomoc lekarską dla dziecka.

Lista części
Przed montażem upewnij się, że wszystkie części są dostępne. Jeśli brakuje jakiejkolwiek części, 
skontaktuj się z lokalnym sprzedawcą. Do montażu nie są wymagane żadne narzędzia.

	 5	 Blokada bujania
	 6	 Przycisk składania
	 7	 Przycisk regulacji oparcia

	 1	 Pałąk na zabawki
	 2	 Zabawki
	 3	 Wkładka dla małego dziecka
	 4	 Pokrowiec siedziska

OSTRZEŻENIE
!	 Zabawkę może zmontować wyłącznie osoba dorosła.
!	 NIGDY nie zostawiaj dziecka bez opieki. Zawsze miej dziecko na oku.
!	 Niebezpieczne jest używanie tego produktu na podwyższonej  

powierzchni, np. stole.
!	 Zawsze używaj systemu zabezpieczającego.
!	 Nigdy nie używaj pałąka na zabawki do przenoszenia produktu.
!	 Należy zaprzestać używania leżaczka jako bujaczka, gdy dziecko osiąg-

nie wagę 9 kg (około 0–6 miesięcy) lub gdy będzie ono w stanie sam-
odzielnie wyjść lub siedzieć.

!	 Produkt nie jest przeznaczony do długotrwałego snu.
!	 Ten produkt nie zastępuje łóżeczka dziecięcego ani łóżka. Jeśli Twoje 

dziecko potrzebuje snu, należy je umieścić w odpowiednim łóżeczku 
dziecięcym lub łóżku.

!	 Należy pamiętać o ryzyku związanym z obecnością otwartego ognia lub 
innych źródeł silnego ciepła, takich jak piece elektryczne, piece gazowe 
itp. w pobliżu produktu.

!	 Aby uniknąć uduszenia, NIE zakładaj dziecku na szyję przedmiotów 
ze sznurkiem, NIE zawieszaj sznurków na tym produkcie ani NIE przy-
wiązuj sznurków do zabawek.

!	 Przed użyciem produktu należy całkowicie rozłożyć wszystkie elementy 
montażowe i dokładnie je dokręcić.

!	 NIE UŻYWAJ produktu, jeśli jakakolwiek jego część jest uszkodzona, 
podarta lub brakuje jej.

!	 Nie należy używać akcesoriów i części zamiennych innych niż zatwier-
dzone przez producenta.

!	 Nie wolno ładować baterii, które nie są przeznaczone do ponownego 
ładowania.

!	 Przed ładowaniem baterii przeznaczonych do ponownego ładowania 
należy wyjąć je z produktu.

!	 Baterie nadające się do ponownego ładowania można ładować wyłącz-
nie pod nadzorem osoby dorosłej.

!	 Nie należy mieszać różnych rodzajów baterii ani baterii nowych i uży-
wanych.
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Użycie modułu elektronicznego
patrz rys. 13 - 15

Informacje na temat montażu i demontażu baterii znajdują się w punktach 14 i 15 .

!	 Zalecany typ baterii - baterie alkaliczne jednorazowego użytku, rozmiar AA (3X1,5 V). NIGDY nie mieszaj 
typów baterii. 14  15

	 Główne zasilanie WYŁ./WŁ.	 	 Dźwięk natury	 	 Muzyka

	 Głośność W GÓRĘ/W DÓŁ	 	 Przycisk Uruchomienia Wibracji

!	 Baterie nie są dołączone

Składanie bujaczka
patrz rys. 16 - 17

Zdejmowanie pokrowca siedziska
patrz rys. 18 - 22

!	 Otwórz klamrę uprzęży, aby zdjąć wkładkę dla małego dziecka z osłony pasa krokowego.

!	 Aby ponownie przymocować tekstylia, powtórz powyższe kroki w odwrotnej kolejności.

Pielęgnacja i konserwacja
1.	Produkt można czyścić miejscowo gąbką i wodą z mydłem.

2.	Nie używaj nierozcieńczonego neutralnego detergentu, benzyny lub innego rozpuszczalnika 

organicznego do mycia produktu. Może to spowodować uszkodzenie produktu.

3.	Nie używaj wybielacza.

4.	Od czasu do czasu sprawdzaj produkt pod kątem zużytych części, podartego materiału lub szwów. 

W razie potrzeby wymień lub napraw części.

5.	Jeśli produkt nie będzie używany przez dłuższy czas, przechowuj go w miejscu, w którym Twoje dziecko nie 

będzie miało do niego dostępu.

Prosimy o poddanie tego produktu recyklingowi.

!	 Baterie należy wkładać z zachowaniem prawidłowej biegunowości.
!	 Wyczerpane baterie należy wyjąć z produktu.
!	 Nie wolno zwierać zacisków zasilania.
!	 Wymień baterie, gdy urządzenia elektroniczne przestaną działać 

prawidłowo.
!	 Przechowuj baterie w miejscu niedostępnym dla dzieci.
!	 Aby zapobiec ewentualnym obrażeniom spowodowanym zaplątaniem, 

usuń zabawkę, gdy dziecko zacznie próbować raczkować, opierając się 
na rękach i kolanach.

!	 Aby uniknąć uduszenia, usuń plastikową torbę i materiały opakowaniowe 
przed użyciem tego produktu. Plastikową torbę i materiały opakowanio-
we należy trzymać z dala od niemowląt i dzieci.

!	 Nie należy używać odchylonej kołyski, jeśli dziecko potrafi już samodzi-
elnie siedzieć.

Montaż bujaczka
patrz rys. 1  - 3

!	 Zabawki mocuje się do pałąka za pomocą rzepów.

Użycie uprzęży zabezpieczającej
patrz rys. 4  - 9

Aktywacja blokady bujania
patrz rys. 10

Regulacja pozycji oparcia
patrz rys. 11

!	 Są 3 kąty odchylenia oparcia.

!	 Podczas regulacji kąta odchylenia oparcia, proszę lekko pchnąć oparcie do przodu, następnie zwolnić 

przycisk i ustawić oparcie w żądanej pozycji.

Regulacja podnóżka
patrz rys. 12
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